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Mr. R.E. Rominger, Director
California Department of Food and Agriculture

Riverside County Board of Supervisors

Gentlemen:

In compliance with the requirements of Section 2279 of the California Agricul-
tural Code, I hereby submit the annual report of the acreage, proauction
and valuation of the agricultural products of Riverside County for the year
1977.

The gross value of agricultural crops was $268,345,800, a decrease of
8 584,400 from the previous year 1976. The value of livestock produc-

¯ $. ’ -. ...... ann ~,n increase of $10,605,900from 1976. Theto.taltion was :~zo,:/a, ....
value of farm products grown in Riverside County in 1977 amounted to

494,921,700. This is a $2,021,500 increase from the previous total of
$492,900,200 in 1976. The list of crops exceeding one million dollars in
value totaled 31, one less than was recorded in 1976. Sugar beets, corn
ensilage, and sudan were dropped while romaine and wine grapes were
added.

The reports for dates represents the 1976 production which was marketed in
1977. It must be emphasized that this report reflects a gross return and in no
way represents a measure of profit to the producer. Every dollar received by
farmers in Riverside County in 1977 can be multiplied by three. This figure
leading agricultural economists agree is the average for most agricultural
products. Therefore, $494,921,700 becomes $1,484,765,100, revenue
generated to the total economy, again confirming agriculture as the leading
industry in the county.

The valuable assistance of all those who have provided the information and
records necessary for the compilation of this report is acknowledged and
appreciated.

Respectfully submitted,

Robert M. Howie
Agricultural Commissioner

RIVERSIDE COUNTY

Agricultural Acreage Statistics
Bearings Non-
Acreage Bearing

8,718 1,789
4,079 1,233
7,669 708

46 6
41

9,813 97
871 11
664

2,167 236
8,503 21

42,571 4,101

*Season’s
Pla;~tlng

124
218
14

6

Total

CITRUS
Ac*e.ge

10,507
Grapefruit -- Desert ................ 5,312

Summer ..... .......... 8,377
Lemons ............................ 52
Limes ............................. 41
Miscellaneous ...................... 9,910
Navels ............................ 4 882
Royal Mandarins .................... 664
Tangelos .......................... 95 2,403
Tangerines ......................... 8,524
Valencias .......................... 461 46,672

TOTAL CITRUS ....................

DECIDUOUS (Including Grapes)
15 5 20

Almonds ........................... 21 21
Apples ............................ 337 4 341
Apricots ...........................
Avocados .......................... 1,961 1,87.’, 595 3,835

96 3.$ 131
Cherries ........................... 3,499 3;J9 39 3,838
Dates ............................. 17 12 29
Figs ..............................
Grapes -- Table .................... 7,260 880 453 8,140

Wine ................ 2,921 97 3,018
.... 28 27 55

Nectarines ......................... 663
Olives ............................. 648 15

Peaches -- Freestone, desert .......... 112 24 24 136

Freestone, other .......... 134 27 161
32 3 35

Pecans ............................
Pistachio Nuts .................. 29 105 134

.... 75
Plums ............................. 75

3 3
Pomegranates ...................... 557
Walnuts ........................... 557

TOTAL DECIDUOUS ................ 17,745 3,447 1,111 21,189

GRAND TOTAL ..................... 60,316 7,548 1,572 67,861

*Included in non-bearing acreage
NOTE: VALUES ON ALL CROPS ARE F.O.B, -- POINT OF SHIPMENT

NOTE:’

RIVERSIDE

Agricultural Prod
ORCHARD CROPS - CITRUS

Grapefruit -- Desert ..... ......
Summer ..........

Lemons .......................
Limes ........................
Miscellaneous .................
Navels .......................

4,154,961
2,569,70~,
2,B36,040

912e
4,359,22,~ --

Royal Mandarins ............... 675,025 --
Tangelos ..................... 360,912
Tangerines -- Desert ........... 1,551.759

Other ............... 38,940 -
Valenclas ..................... 3,377,867
By Products -- Grapefruit ....... 3,824,839-

Lemons .......... 2,168,209 --
Limes ........... No available
Miscellaneous ..... 4,750
Navels .......... 724,904
Royal Mandarins .. 313,560-
Tangelos ......... 97,644
Tangerines ....... 182,5C’2 --
Valencias ........ ~,249,559 --

TOTAL CITRUS .................
) .......

DECIDUOUS

Apples .......................
Apricots -- Fresh .............. 1,100
Avocados ..................... 178,604
Cherries ...................... No harvest
Dates ........................ 11,411
Dates ~ By-Products ........... No harvestFigs .........................
Grapes ~ Table

Thompson (Desert) .... 1,412,265-
Beauty Seedless (Desert). 52,230
Cardinal (Desert) ..... 266,639
Perlette (Desert) ...... 1,280,701-
Other (Desert) ........ 203,862
Raisins (By-Products). 200-

Grapes ~ Wine ............... 13,258.5
Miscellaneous ................. 37,692 --
Nectarines .................... 950--

15~Olives ........................
Peaches -- Freestone IDesert) .... 46,928

Freestone (Other) 18,500 ~
Plums ...................... 1,800 --
Pomegranates ..................

 har;?3
Walnuts ......................

TOTAL DECIDUOUS ............

GRAND TOTAL -- ORCHARD CROPS

APIARY PRODUCTIC

Colonies Lhs, Per Color
60,000 35

pfc~u~ti~n

All Honey ..................... 2,079,110 Ibs.
Beeswax ..................... 43,3 ! 4 Ibs.
Poflination .................... 5,500 cola
Queens ...................... 12,000
Nuclei ....................... 9,000
Total Riverside County Aplarv Production Valuahon ̄
Fees Collected for Pollination by

Riverside Beekeepers ......... 52~

TOTAL APIARY PRODUCTION VALUATION ..... ~"
NOTE: VALUES ON ALL CROPS ARE F.O.B. -- poIl~

i



NOTE: VALUES ON ALL CROPS ARE F. O. B.- POINT OF SH

RIVERSIDE COUNTY

ural Production Statistics
YIELD VALUATION

4,154,961 -- 32 lb. cartons $ 11,645,800.00
2,569,700 -- 33.5 lb. cartons 9,019,900.00
2,836,040 -- 38 lb. cartons 11,704,800.00

3,710 -- 40 lb. cartons 51,900.00
9,120 37.5 lb. cartons 29.200.00

4,359,220 -- 37.5 lb. cartons 17,393,300.00
675,025 -- 37.5 lb. cartons 2,625,800.00
360,912 -- 30 lb. cartons 945,600.00

1,551,759 25 lb. cartons 4,376,000.00
38,940 -- 25 lb. cartons 146,800.00

3,377,867 -- 37.5 lb. cartons 13,011,900.00
3,824,839 32 lb. cartons 1,307,700.00
2,168,209 38 lb. cartons 1,275,000.00
No available figures

4,750 -- 37.5 lb. cartons 3,100.00
724,904 -- 37.5 lb. cartons 304,500.00
313,560 -- 37.5 lb. cartons 128,600.00
97,644 -- 30 lb. cartons 30,300.00

182,502 25 Ibs. cartons 53,700.00
,249,559 37.5 lb. cartons 1,058,100.00

¯. ~ .................. $75,112,000.00

2,300 40 Ib.ca rtons $ 13,600.00
1,100 -- tons 154,000.00

178,604 -- 26 Ib.flats 1,625,300.00
No harvest

$1,411 -- tons 9,305,100.00
8,650 -- tons 1,652,100.00

No harvest

1,412,265 -- 22 Ib.lugs 15,605,500.00"
52,230 22 Ib.lugs 606,900.00

266,639 22 Ib.lugs 2,946,400.00
1,280,701 -- 22 Ib.lugs 14~689,600.00

203,862 -- 22 Ib.lugs 2,201,700.00
200 -- tons 60,000.00

13,258.5 tons 2,787,700.00
37,692 -- 15 Ib.lugs 18,800.00

950 24 Ib.lugs 3,000.00
15 -- tons 2,600.00

46,928 -- 9 Ib.lugs 269,800.00
18,500 24 Ib.lu.ls 68,400.00
1,800 -- 28 Ib.lugs 7,200.00

M,~ harvest
173 -- 110,700.00

$52,128,400.00

~PS ................................. $127,240,400.0u

TRUCK CROPS

Asparagus ....................
Beans -- Green -- Desert .......
Berries- Strawberry ...........
Broccoli ......................
Cabbage .....................
Ca trots -- Desert ..............

Other ...............
Cauliflower ...................
Corn -- Desert ................

Other .................
Cucumbers -- Miscellaneous .....
Eggplant .....................
Garlic ........................
Lettuce -- Head ...............

Loose Leaf ...........
Melons -- Cantaloupes Desert.

Cantaloupes Other .
Casabas ............
Crenshaws ...........
Honeydew ...........
Miscellaneous ........
Watermelons ¯-- Desert

Other
Miscellaneous Vegetables ........
Okra ........................
Onions Dry .................

Dehydrator ..........
Green ..............

Parsnips ......................
Peppers -- Bell ................

Chili ...............
Potatoes -- Fall ...............

Spring .............
Pumpkins .....................
Radishes .....................
Romaine .....................
Rutabaga ....................
Squash- Banana .............

Miscellaneous ........
Summer .............

Tomatoes -- Cannery ...........
Table -- Desert ....
Table -- Other .....

Turnips .......................

Yield

39,501 -- 30 lb. crates S
89,700 -- 28 lb. crates 5

4,000 9 lb. flats 1
147,630 -- 25 lb. cartons 54
238,137 -- 50 lb. cartons 1,3"

1,904.760 -- 48 lb. cartons
654,500 -- 48 lb. cartons 2,6

49,57C -- 23 lb. cartons 21
1,479,372 -- 45 lb. cartons 6,1C

24,300 -- 30 lb. cartons 12
39,951 -- 28 lb. cartons 1~

.~3,392-- 20 lb. lugs 1,1
No~ e
4,815,000 43 lb. cartons 12,4

129,052 -- 22 lb. crates 71
542,225 -- 83 lb. crates
25,750 -- 83 lb. crates

2,250 -- 44 tb. crates
30,090 -- 44 lb. crates 12
72,000 -- 45 lb. crates
8,250 -- 44 b. crates 4

16,500 tons
8,900 -- tans 53

154,230 28 lb. lugs
98,400-- 18 Ib, lugs

506,800 50 lb. sacks
36,750 -- tons

830,005 35 lb. cartons
92,500 -- 50 Ib. cartons
84,140 -- 30 lb. cartons
46,100 --- 18 lb. lugs

802,500 -- 100 Lb. sacks 5,84~
1,2~1,320 -- 100 lb. sacks

225 "~ons 21

302,300 -- 25 lb. poly bags 893

281,080-- 35 lb. cartons ,611,
22,500 -- 50 lb. cartons 75,

i,780 -- tons 174~
19,642 -- 28 Ib. lugs 22

419,050 ~ 20 lb. lugs 1,094
50,471 -- tons 3,645
37,310-- 20 lb. lugs 153
24,000 -- 28 b. lugs 100
73,500 -- 50 lb. cartons 498

TOTAL TRUCK CROPS ........................................ $71,579,

IY PRODUCTION (Estimated)

Lbs. Per Colony Lb$. of Honey

35 2.079,110

Production Rate Valuation

2,079,110 tbs. $ .41 $ 873,226.00

43,314 Ibs. 1.73 74,933.00
5,500 colonies 7.50 41,250.00

12,000 3.50 42,000.00
9,000 10.50 94,500.00

ction Valuation .................. $1,125,909.00

52,615 colonies 10.58 556,666.00

~,TION ....................... .~.. $1,682,600.00

~E F.O.B. -- POINT OF SHIPMENT

NURSERY STOCK PRODUCTION

NURSERY STOCK

Cut Flowers and Cut Greens .........................
Potted Pie nts ......................................
Bulbs, Corms, Rhizomes, Roots e nd Tubors ..............
Flower Seeds ......................................
Propagative Material ...............................
Bedding Plants ....................................
Ornamental Trees, Shrubs, Etc ........................
Christmas Trees ....................................
Herbaceous Perennials ..............................
Turf ..............................................
Nursery Other Than Ornamentals .....................

Production

101.073
2,457,649
7,003,755

30 Ibs.
11,996

4,216,238
1,673,434

18,399
147,893

4,356,000 sq. ft.
212,622

TOTAL NURSERY VALUATION .....................................

NOTE: VALUES ON ALL CROPS ARE F.O.B. -- POINT OF SHIPMENT



OF SHIPMENT

]’olal

field Valuation Acreage

30 lb, crates S 770,300.00 297

28 lb. crates 577,700.00 390

9 lb. flats 16,000.00 2

25 lb. cartons 569,900.00 259

50 lb. cartons 1,336,100.00 658

48 lb. cartons 9,809,500.00 5,148
48 lb. cartons 2,618,000.00 1,190

23 lb. cartons 219,300.00 78

45 lb. cartons 6,109,800.00 6,103

30 lb. cartons 121,500.00 83

28 lb. cartons 126,600.00 193
20 lb. lugs 1,117,500.00 148

43 lb. cartons 12,422,200.00 8,400

22 lb. crates 717,600.00 199
83 Ib, crates 3,788,500.00 4,345
83 b. crates 175,100.00 278

-- 44 b. crates 7,900.00 5
44 b. crates 124,000.00 44

45 lb. crates 198,000.00 120
-- 44 lb. crates 41,200.00 14

tcgs 1,567,500.00 1,100
Ions 534,000.00 810

~-- 28 Ib, lugs 967,800.00 498
18 lb, lugs 408,400.00 96
50 lb. sacks 2,160,200.00 796

tons 2,205,000.00 2,450
35 lb. cartons 3,066,000.00 1,007
50 Lb. cartons 670,900.00 425
30 lb. cartons 604,600.00 143
18 lb. lugs 290,600.00 202

-- 100 lb. sacks 5,842,200.00 3,000
-- 100 Ib. sacks 4,106,400.00 4,220

tons 21,300.00 45
-- 25 lb. poly bags 893,000.00 885

~-- 35 lb, cartons 1,611,700.00 489
p-- 50 Ib, cartons 75,400.00 90

tons 174,700.00 300
-- 28 lb. lugs 22,000.00 55

20 lb. lugs 1,094,500.00 657
tons 3,645,100.00 2,500

20 lb. lugs 153,000.00 91
28 lb. lugs 100,800.00 40
50 lb. cartons 498,000.00 410

$71,579,800.00 48,263

PRODUCTION

Production Valuation

101,073 $ 101,500.00
2,457,649 2,044,400.00
7,003,755 427,900.00

30 Ib.~. 3,000.00
....... t 1,996 36,400,00

4,216,238 2,123,700.00
1,673,434 2,317,200.00

18,399 197,200.00
....... 147,893 338,100.00
....... 4,356,000 sg. ft. 1,219,700.00
....... 212,622 849,300.00

$9,658,400.00

31NT OF SHIPMENT

FIELD CROPS (Including Seeds) to,ol
Yield Valuation Acreage

Alfalfa ~ Hay ............... 288,257.5 -- tons $17,590,600.00 43,150

Seed ............... 48,000 -- Ibs. 57,600.00 200

Beans ~ Dry ................. 33,000 -- 100 Ib.sack 825,000.00 2,200

Beets ~ Sugar ............... 19,272 tons 462,500.00 803

Corn -- Ensilage ............. 30,625 -- tons 451,700.00 1,225

Milo Maize ........... 7,200 -- tons 72,000.00 150

Cotton -- Short Staple ......... 68,160 ~5001b.bales 18.356,100.00 45,480

Seed ............... 27,467 -- tons 2,039,600.00

Grain -- Barley .............. 93,009 -- tons 6,523,000.D0 31,287

Milo Maize .......... 1,260 --- tons 94,500.00 843

Oats ................ 19,684 -- tons 3,178,200.00 14,800

Whecst .............. 31,324 tons 2,485,200.00 19,900

Hay ~ Barley ................ 6,416 -- tons 410,600.00 1,711

Oats ................. 25,159 -- ~ons 1,257,600.00 11,794

Straw, Grain .......... 650 -- tons 16,200.00 650

Miscellaneous Seed ............ 17,350 -- Ibs. 118,700.00 110

Pasture -- Permanent ......... 16,630 -- acres 2,897,300.00 16,630

Other ............. 33,900 -- acres 924,000.00 33,900

Sudan ...................... 35,840 -- tons 424,200.00 1,610

TOTAL FIELD AND SEED CROPS ...................... $58,184,600.00 226,443

RIVERSIDE COUNTY LIVESTOCK ESTIMATE

DAIRY CATTLE VALUATION
77,526 dairy cows

138,910,240 gals. of milk .......................................
$124,838,600.00

POULTRY
7,930,00 hens (year end count)

153,875,000 dozen eggs .......................................
4,103,000 hens marketed ........... , .........................
1,443,000 chicks, starter pullets, and squabs .....................

TURKEYS
300,00 turkeys marketed ...................................
Miscellaneous (Eggs and poults) .............................

HOGS
3,100 hogs marketed ....................................

SHEEP
53,850 lambs marketed ...................................

1,720 ewes marketed ....................................
437,000 ~bs. of wool .......................................

BEEF
63,467 head marketed -- 28,779~826 Ibs. gain ...............
22,100 dairy cows marketed ..............................
29,500 dairy calves marketed ..............................

RABBITS
1,300 does

31,080 fryers marketed ...................................
1,725 roasters and stewing rabbits marketed ................

15,000 Ibs, of hides ......................................

70,782,000.00
1,342,000.00

929,500.00

2,498,000.00
2,165,000.00

276,700.00

3,172,000.00
28,600,00

307,000.00

11,551,400.00
8,044,400.00

442,500.00

158,500.00
9,700.00

30,000.00

TOTAL LIVESTOCK ESTIMATE ....................................
$226,575,900.00

NOTE: VALUES ON ALL CROPS ARE F.O.B. m POINT OF SHIPMENT



r

CORN CROP

EGG PACKING

TANGERINE HARVEST

One
1976

1. Grapes -- Table ..... $3
2. Alfalfa ............. 2’
3. Navels ............. 1!
4. Grapefruit .......... 1!
5. Cotton .............. 11
6. Dates .............. 1
7. Lettuce, Head ........ 1
8. Carrots ............. 1
9. Lemons .............

10. Valencias ...........
11. Cereal Grains .......
12. Potatoes ............
13. Nursery .............
14. Corn, Sweet .........
15. Pasture, Permanent...
16. Onions, Dehydrator ...
17. Melons, Cantaloupe ..
18. Tangerines ..........
19. Avocados ...........
20. Onions, Green .......
21. Royal Mandarins .....
22. Beets, Sugar .........
23. Hay, Oats ...........
24. Onions, Dry .........
25. Tomatoes, Cannery ...
26. Cabbage ...........
27. Squash, Summer .......
28. Watermelons ........
29. Eggplant ...........
30. Corn, Ensilage .......
31. Sudan ..............
32. Apiculture ..........

II

A~essandro District ..........
Coachella Valley ..........
Palo Verde Valley

CROP
Orchard (Incl. Grapes) .......
Truck .....................
Field ......................
TOTAL ACREAGE ...........

CROP
Orchard (incl. Grapes) .......
Truck .....................
Field ......................
Nursery ...................
Apiculture .................
TOTAL CROP VALUATION ..... $i
LIVESTOCK ESTIMATE
NOTE: VALUES ON ALL CROPS ARI~



MAJORCROPS
One Million or More Returns

1976
1. Grapes -- Table ..... $34,795,600.00 1.
2. Alfalfa ............. 21,623,900.00 2.
3. Navels ............. 19,562,000.00 3.
4. Grapefruit .......... 19,168,400.00 4.
5. Cotton .............. 17,590,400.00 5.
6. Dates .............. 16,916,000.00 6.
7. Lettuce, Head ........ 16,523,000.00 7.
8. Carrots ............. 16,519,000.00 8.
9. Lemons ............. 14,794,200.00 9.

10. Valencias ........... 14,611,200.00 10.

11. Cereal Grains ....... 1. 3 ,~13,500.00 11.

12. Potatoes ............ 8,094,800.00 12.
13. Nursery ............. 6,513,400.00 13.
14. Corn, Sweet ......... 5,797,500.00 14.
t5. Pasture, Permanent... 3,971,000.00 15.
16. Onions, Dehydrator ... 3,675,000.00 16.
17. Melons, Cantaloupe .. 3,635,200.00 17.
18. Tangerines .......... 3,241,100.0C 18.
19. Avocados ........... 2,696,100.00 19.
20. Onions, Green ....... 2,377,000.00 20.
21. Royel Mandarins ..... 2,056,800.00 21.
22. Beets, Sugar ......... 2,036,900.00 22.
23. Hay, Oats ........... 1,898,400.00 23.
24. Onions, Dry ......... 1,834,500.00 24.
25. Tomatoes, Cannery ... 1,830,100.00 25.
26. Cabbage ........... 1,643,900.00 26.
27. Squash, Summer ....... 1,595,400.00 27.
28. Watermelons ......... 1,424,900.00 28.
29. Eggplant ........... 1,296~055.00 29.
30. Corn, Ensilage ....... 1,217,300.00 30.
31. Sudan .............. 1,133,900.00 31.
32. A plculture .......... 1,.144,600.00

Alessandro District .............
Coachella Valley ..............
Palo Verde Valley

1977

Grapes -- Table ..... $36,050,100.00
Grapefruit ........... 22,242,700.00
Cotton .............. 20,395,700.00
Navels .............. 17,697,800.00
Alfalfa .............. 17,648,200.00
Valencias ............ 14,070,000.00
Lemons ............. 12,979,800.00
Carrots ............. 12,427,500.00
Lettuce, Head ........ 12,422,200.00
Grains, Cereal ....... 12,186~400.00
Dates .......... .... 10,957,200.00
Potatoes ............ 9,948,600.00
Nursery ............. 9,658,400.00
Corn, Sweet ......... 6,231,300.00
Tangerines .......... 4,576,500.00
Melons, Cantaloupes .. 3,963,600.00
Tomatoes, Cannery..
Onions, Green .......
Pasture, Permanent ...
Grapes, Wine ........
Royal Mandarins ......

3,645,100.00
3,066,000.00
2,897,300.00
2,787,700.00
2,754,400.00

Onions, Dehydrator ... 2,205,000.00
Onions, Dry .......... 2,160,000.00
Apiculture ........... 1,682,600.00
Avocados ............ 1,625,300.00
Romaine ............ 1,611,700.00
Cabbage ............ 1,336,100.00
Hay, Oats ........... 1,257,600.00
Eggplant ............ 1,117,500.00
Watermelons ......... 1,101,500.00
Squash, Summer ...... 1,094,500.00

INCOME -- AGRICULTURAL CROPS
1976

$ 94,694,261.00
103,884,545.00
70,693,510.00

Recapitulation
ACREAGE STATISTICS

CROP 1973 1974 1975 1976 1977
Orchard (Incl. Grapes) ....... 71,167 74,437 75,371 70,029 67,437
Truck ..................... 41,736 47,881 51,527 52,363 48,263
Field ...................... 23.’;, 318 23 t, 161 234, 831 228,043 226, 443

1977
$ 89,767,200.00
107,030,600.00
60,207,000.00

TOTAL ACREAGE ........... 348,221 353,479 361,729 350,435 342.143

CROP
Orchard (Incl. Grapes) .......
Truck .....................
Field ......................
Nursery ...................
Aplculture .................

CROP VALUATION F.O.B.
1973 1974 1975 1976 1977

$94,886,000 $75,676,500 $116,606,600 $130,094,200 $127,240,400
56,528,500 56,848,300 81.,621,600 73,460,000 71,579,800
44,597,600 58,927,300 59,258,200 65,718,000 58.184,600
4,697,600 5,920,600 6,115,500 6,513,400 9.658,400
1,274,700 1,565,600 1,850,300 1~ 144,600 1,682,600

TOTAL CROP VALUATION ..... $201,984,000 $198,938,000
LIVESTOCK ESTIMATE 194,745,000 192,862,000

$265,452,200 $276,930,200 $268,345,800
193,701,800 215,970,200 226,575,900

NOTE: VALUES ON ALL CROPS ARE F.O.B. -- POINT OF SHIPMENT





IVERSIDE COUNTY..
AGRICULTURAL
CROP REPORT /i

1978
ir~tr 7 ~979 !

GO¥’T. DOCS.. LIBRARY I

/

!

I
it, ..... >.-:, ~

~,~,,~ ~ ? -~,~.,~ Complied by

~:~a~.,,~~ t ~:,~5" RIVERSIDE COUNTY
AGRICUL"FURAL COMMISSION"~~:: ’::~~"-’
i---..,,~"~:-1"L.,,$~~ f ~,’ - . . . .

~: ~ ’:~.~:~,,.~ Riverside County, California
,. !j’~ i.;.,,, "~..:-.~ "-" :~k"i " ..... ’

~,!,’,,di" ~ ,~-~" ’ , :::~ i’ ~"’,..,,,1~ ̄  |; ,. ....



Mr. R. E. Rominger, Director
California Department of Food and Agriculture

Riverside County Board of Superv!sors

Gentlemen:

In compliance with the requirements of Section 2279 of the California Agricul-
tural Code, I hereby submit the annual report of the acreage, production and
valuation of the agricultural products of Riverside County for the year 1978.

The gross value of agricultural crops was $306,801,4~0, an ~ncrease of
$38,455,600 from the previous year, 1977. The value of livestock production was
$235,705,100, an Increase of $9,129,200 from 1977. The total value of farm
products grown In Riverside County In 1978 amounted to $541,506,500. This
Is a $47,584,800 increase from the previous total of $494,921,700 in 1977. The
list of crops exceeding one million dollars in value totaled 33, two more than was
recor~led In 1977. Eggplant and oat hay were dropped while asparagus, bell
peppers, okra, and radishes were added.

The reports for dates represents the 1977 production which was marketed in
1978. It must be emphasized that this report reflects a gross return and in no
way represents a measure of profit to the producer. Every dollar received by
farmers in Riverside County in 1978 can be multiplied by three. This figure,
leading agricultural economists agree, is the average for most agricultural
products. Therefore, $542,506,500 becomes $1,627,519,500 revenue generated
to the total economy, again confirming agriculture as the leading industry in
the county.

The valuable assistance of all those who have provided the information and
records necessary for the compilation of this report is acknowledged and
appreciated.

Respectfully submitted,

Robert M. Howie
Agricultural Commissioner

RIVERSIDE COUNTY

Agricultural Acreage Statistics
Be|ring Non- "See=on’= Totel

CITRUS Acreage Bearing pletJtlng Acreage

Grapefruit -- Desert ................ 9,102 1,383 281 10,485
Summer ............... 4,387 822 49 5,209

Lemons ........................... 7,429 592 23 8,021
Limes .............................. 44 22 22 66
Miscellaneous ...................... 130 130
Navels ............................. 8,898 167 31 9,065
Royal Mandarins .................... 779 16 5 795
Tangelos ........................... 657 1 1 658
Tangerines ......................... 1,996 443 226 2,439
Valencias ........................... 8,203 17 8,220

TOTAL CITRUS ............. . .... 41,625 3,463 638 45,088

DECIDUOUS (Including Grapes)
Almonds ........................... 15 5 20
Apples ............................. 21 4 4 25
Apricots ............................ 333 4 337
Avocados .......................... 3,373 2,400 1,209 5,773
Cherries ............................ 102 29 131
Dates ............................. 3,542 326 78 3,868
Figs ................................ 7 7 2 14
Grapes--Table ..................... 7179 1,517 737 8,696

Wine ..................... 2,802 64 28 2,866
Nectarines .......................... 37 14 51
Olives ............................. 648 15 663
Peaches -- Freestone, desert ........ 112 33 9 145

Freestone, other ......... 134 57 37 191
Pecans ............................. 40 40
Pistachio Nuts ...................... 47 90 137
Plums ............................. 75 5 5 80
Pomegranates ...................... 3 3
Walnuts ............................ 516 516

TOTAL DECIDUOUS ............. 18,986 4,570 2,109 23,556

GRAND TOTAL .................... 60,611 8,033 2,747 68,644

"included in non-bearing acreage
NOTE: VALUES ON ALL CROPS ARE F,O.B, -- POINT OF SHIPMENT

RIVERSIDE

Agricultural Pro
ORCHARD CROPS -- CITRUS

Grapefruit -- Desert ............ 4,074,218
Summer ........... 2395.420

Lemons ......................... 2,875.602
Limes ........................... 4,10{
Miscellaneous ................... 5!,339
Navels .......................... 2.971,932
Royal Mandarins ................. 580,086
Tangelos ........................ 460,218
Tangerines- Desert ............ 1,751,531

Other ............. 2&076
Valencias ........................ 3,682,316
By Products --Grapefruit ......... 5,490,768

Lemons ........... 3,557267
Limes ............. No availabl
Miscellaneous ..... 17,442
Navels ............ 2,322,378
Royal Mandarins -" -,L312,689
Tangelos .......... : ~15,362
Tangerines ........ ~_17,372
Valencias ......... 1,749,648

TOTAL CITRUS ..........................

DECIDUOUS

Apples .......................... 1,52£
Apricots -- Fresh ................ 1,700
Avocados ....................... 286,729
Cherries ......................... 3,840 -
Dates ........................... 14,634 -
Dates -- By-Products ............ 9,683-
Figs ............................. No harvest
Grapes -- Table

Thompson (Desert) ... 1,356,970-
Beauty Seedless (Desert) 36,75~.
Cardinal (Desert) 252,454
Perlette (Desert) ...... 1,758,899
Other (Desert) ....... 226,749
Raisons (By-Products) 400

Grapes -- Wine ................. 5,000
Miscellaneous ~Lo har~
Nectarines ....................... ~3,000
Olives ........................... ~.,w 70
Peaches -- Freestone (Desert) ... 50,988

Freestone (Other) 26,200
Plums ........................... 23.625
Pomegranates ................... No harve~
Walnuts ......................... 85 -

TOTAL DECIDUOUS ........................

GRANDTOTAL -- ORCHARD CROPS ......

APOARY PRODUCTI01

Colonle= Lb=. Per Colo, ty
87.P.06 59

Pr0dL

All Honey ....................... 5,145,916 II
Beeswax ........................ 111,495 II
Pollination ...................... 8,230 c
Queens ......................... 14.6~5
Nuclei ........................... 11,000
Tota Riverside County Apiary Production Valuatle
Fees Collected for Pollination by

Riverside Beekeepers .......... 59,348 c

TOTAL A PIARY PRODUCTION VALUATION ....

NOTE: VALUES ON ALL CROPS ARE F.O.B. -- Pq

II I1



NOTE: VALUES ON ALL CROPS ARE F.O.B. POINT OF SHI

DE COUNTY

aducticn Statistics
Yield Valuation

74 218 32 Ib c~r~.ons $ 11,371,200.00
95 420 335 Ib cartons 13,637,400.00
75 602 38 :b cartons 17,491,000.00
4 106 40 Ib cartons 49,300.00

51 339 - 375 Ib ~artons 306,F~00.00
p71 932 37 5 Ib cartons 17,831,e90.00
,80.086-- 375 Ib cartons 2,210,100.00
160.218-- 30 Ib cartons 1,307,000.00
51.531 - 25 Ib cartons 6,463,100.00
26 076 25 lb. cartons 120,700.00
82316 - 375 Ib cartons 19,268,800.00
90 768 32 Ib cartons 2,113,500.00
57.267 - 38 Ib cartons 2,310,60000
~vadablefigures

7.442 - 375 Ib cartons 18,700.00
!2 378 37 5 lb. cartons 2,020,500.00
12.689- 375 Ib cartons 215,800.00
,5.362 30 cartons 57,700.00
17.372- 25 cartons 90,600.00
49.648 - 37 5 Ib cartons 3,044,900.00

,520- 40°° 2o
3:840 25

lit 4,634
l 9,683
:harvest

..................... $99,929,300.00

Ib cartons $ 10,900.00
tons 340,000.00
Ib flats 2,832,900.00
Ib lugs 48,000.00
tons 16,079,700.00
tons 3,050,100.00

356970 22
36.752 --22
252454 - 22
158899 22
~26.749 --22

40O
5.000

!o harvest
3000 24

7O
50988 9
2620O 24

!23 625 28
~O harvest

85

Ib lugs 13,678,300.00
lb. lugs 477,000.00
Ib lugs 3,135,500.00
Ib lugs 21,247,500.00
Ib lugs 2,471,600.00
Ions 640,000.00
tons 1,750,000.00

lugs 55,200.00
.jns 14,000.00
Ib lugs 344,200.00
Ib lugs 110,000.00
Ib lugs 113,400.00

tons 76,500.00
.................. $66,474,800.00

............ $166,404,100.00

)UCTION (Es*Jmated)

Per Colony Lba, of Honey
59 5,145 916

Production Rale Valuation

145.916 Ibs $ .455 $2,341,392.00
11.495 Ibs 1.75 195,053.00
5.230 colonies 9.00 47,070.00

14.675 3.50 51,363.00
1000 10.5P, 115,500.00

Valuation ..................... $2,750,378.00

59.348 colonies 11.52 $ 665,885.00

bN ........................... $3,416,200,00

.B. -- POINT OF SHIPMENT

TRUCK CROPS vi,ld Vah,a.o~

Asparagus ...................... 43,661 -- 30 lb. crates $1,040,300.00
Beans -- Green -- Desert ....... 77,285 -- 28 Ib, crate3 695,600°00
Beets -- Table .................. 14,600 -- 45 lb. crates 80,000.00
Berries -- Strawberry ........... 7,500 -- 9 lb. flats 28,100.00
Broccoli ........................ 196,936 -- 25 lb. cartons 575,100,00
Cabbage ....................... 315,269 -- 50 b. cartons 1,108,600 00
Carrots -- Desert .............. 2.262,232 -- 48 Eb. cartons 11,062,300,00

Other ................ "/’76,895 -- 48 lb. cartons 4,272,900.00
Cauliflower ..................... 47,700 -- 23 Ib. cartons 204,800.00
Corn -- Desert ................. 1,231,146 -- 45 lb. cartons 5,749,500.00

Other .................. 30,000 -- 30 lb. cartons 150,000.00
Cucumbers -- Miscellaneous .... 20,510 -- 28 lb. cartons 159,300.00
Eggplant ....................... 162,380 -- 20 lb. lugs 748,900.00
Endive ......................... 55,364 -- 35 lb. crates 229,700.00
Garlic .......................... 338 .-- tons 38,900.00
Lettuce -- Head ................ 4,900,900 -- 43 lb. cartons 15,;70,500.00

Loose Leaf .......... 98,750 -- 22 lb. crates 411,800.00
Melons -- Cantaloupes -- Desert 1,236,425 -- 83 Ib, crates 11,123,000.00

Cantaloupes -- Other 46,950 -- 83 Ib, crates 281,700.00
Casabas ........... 42,000 -- 44 lb. crates 105,000.00
Crenshaws ......... 95,840 -- 44 lb. crates 310,900.00
Honeydews ......... 326,797 -- 45 lb. crates 653,600.00
Miscellaneous ....... 875 -- 44 lb. crates 7,400.00
Watermelon -- Desert 9,600 -- tons $1,152,000.00

Other 8,242 -- tons 527,500,00
Miscellaneous Vegetables ....... 154,954 -- 28 lb. lugs 859,400,00
Okra ........................... 164.000 -- 18 Ib, lugs 1,148,000,00
Onions -- Dry ................. 347.342 -- 50 lb. sacks 1,269,500.00

Dehydrator .......... 42,000 -- tons 2,604,000.00
Green ............... 388,506 -- 35 Ib, cartons 1,608,400,00

Parsnips ........................ 108,000 -- 50 lb. lugs 607,500.00
Peppers -- Bell ................. 92,994 -- 30 lb. cartons 1,384,300,00

Potatoes- Fall ................. 841.500 -- 100 lb. sacks 3,551,100.00
Spring .............. 1,085,480 -- 100 lb. sacks 4,711,000,00

Pumpkins ...................... 750 -- tons 90,000.00
Radishes ....................... 270,380 -- 25 lb. poly bags 1,133,300.00
¯ Romaine ....................... 195.062 -- 35 [b. cartons 1,116,700.00
Squash- Banana ............. 2,850- tons 248,200.00

Miscellaneous ....... 27,857 -- 28 lb. lugs 28,500.00
Summer ............. 160,616 -- 20 lb. lugs 1,302,000.00

Tomatoes--Cannery ........... 47,150 -- tons 2,631,900.00
Table -- Desert ..... 6,006 -- 20 lb. lugs 24,600:00
Table -- Other ..... 28,700 -- 28 lb. lugs 200,900.00

Turnips ....................... 69,966 -- 50 lb. cartons 419,800.00

TOTAL TRUCK CROPS ......................................... $80,826,500.00

NURSERY STOCK PRODUCTION

Nurmery Stock Production

Cut Flowers and Cut Greens ......................... 4,~-00 $ 26,E
Potted Plants ........................................ 1,165,800 2,069,~=

Bulbs, Corms, Rhizomes, Roots and Tubers ........... 3,857,800 203,.=

Flower Seeds ................................... ..... 36 Ibs, 3,6
Propagative Material ................................. 434,493 37,6
Bedding Plants ...................................... 5,637,954 804,3

Rose Plants ......................................... 3,000 12,7
Ornamental Trees, Shrubs, Etc ........................ 279,652 811,5

Christ mas Trees ..................................... 18,250 221 ,C
Herbaceous Perennials ............................... 4,800 2,4

Turf ................................................. 12,623,600 sq. ft. 2,272,.~

Nursery Other Than Ornamentals ..................... 1,071,579 1,052,5

TOTAL NURSERY VALUATION .................................... $7,517,;

NOTE: VALUES ON ALL CROPS ARE F.O.B. -- POINT OF SHIPMENT



POINT OF SHIPMENT

Total
ValuationAcreage

~X~ ’b crates $1 040.300 00 389

28 ~b crates 695,600 00 377

4£ ib crates 80,000.00 28
q Ib flats 28,100 00 5

,?~, th cart’~ns 575,102.00 412

’.O ID cartons 1,108,600 O0 690

48 Ib cartons 11,062,300 00 5,764
48 m cartons 4,272,900.00 1,715

23 Ib cartons 204,800.00 150
4’, lb cartons 5,749,500.00 6,514

:]L~ Ib cartons 150,000.00 150

z8 Ib cartons 159,300.00 14

20 Ib lugs 746,900.00 320

35 Ib crates 229,700.00 76
tons 38,900.00 52

43 lb ca/tons 15,170,500.00 8,700
22 Ib crates 411,800.00 125

i 83 Ib crates 11,123,000.00 6,515

) R3 Ib crates 281,700.00 256
~) z4 Ib crates 105,000.00 70
)-- 44 Ib crates 310,900.00 196

7 45 Ib crates 653,600.00 329

5 - 44 Ib crates 7,400.00 7

0 - tons $1,152,000.00 1,200

2 tons 527,500.00 760

4 28 Ib lugs 859,400.00 528

0-- 18 Ib lugs 1,148,000.00 410

2 50 Io s&cks 1,269,500.00 740

0 - tons 2,604,000.00 3,000

6 35 Ib ¢a~tons 1,608,400.00 976

~0 50 Ib lugs 607,500.00 530

b4 - 30 Ib cartons 1,384,300.00 210

30100 Ib sacks 3,551,100.00 3,490

B0100 Ib sacks 4,711,000.00 3,560

50tons 90,000.00 80 ̄

8025 Ib poly bags 1,133,300.00 1,020
62-- 35 Ib cartons 1,116,700.00 384

50 - tons 248,200.00 510
57-- 28 Ib lugs 28,500.00 50

16- 20 Ib lugs 1,302,000.00 650
50-- tons 2,631,900.00 1,600

~(J0 20 Ib lugs 24,600.’00 15
00 28 Ib lugs 200,900.00 52

t66 50 Ib cartons 419,800,00 427

.......... $80,826,500.00 53,046

~CK PRODUCTION
Producllon Valuation

4,300 $ 26,600.00
1,165,800 2,069,500.00
3,857,800 203,500.00

36 Ibs. 3,600,00
434,493 37,600.00

5,637,954 804,300.00
3,000 12,700.00

279,652 811,500.00
18,250 221,000,00
4,800 2,400.00

12,623,600 sq. ft. 2,272,200,00
1,071,579 1,052,300.00

$7,517,200.00

-- POINT OF SHIPMENT

FIELD CROPS (Including Seeds)

Alfalfa-- Hay ....................
Seed ...................

Beans -- Dry ....................
Beets- Sugar ..................
Corn-- Ensilage ...............

MilL, Maize .............
Cotton--Short Staple ............

Seed ................... 20,066 --
Grain- Barley ................. 16,515-

Mile Maize ............. 4,665 --
Oats ................... 1,766 --
Wheat .................. 42,364 --

Hay -- Barley ................. 10,143 --
Oats ................... 17,131 --
Other .................. 150 --

Miscellaneous Seed .............. 35,134 --
Pasture -- Permanent ............ 17,181 --

Other ................. 28,000 --
Soybeans ....................... 1,360 --
Sudan ........................... 24,502 --

Total
Yield ValuationAcreage

314,323 -- tons $16,797,200 O0 42.348
31,500 -- Ibs, 31,500.00 90

47,253 -- 100 Ib. sacks 956,900 00 2,878
26,048 M tons 599.100,00 1,184
39,435 -- tr_,ns 670,400.00 1.274
2,000 -- tons 24,00000 200

49,640 -- 500 lb. bales 15,722,00000 30,240
tons 2,026,600.00
tons 1,624,700 00 18,337
tons 403,300.00 2,695
tons 176,600.00 6,855
ton,.; 4,075,800.00 22,662
tons 393,500,00 3,676
tons 891,700.00 6,880
toi’ls 3,000.00 150
Ibs. 87,900.00 80
acres 3,090,100.00 17,181
acres 560,000.00 28,000
bu, 8,80000 80
tons 494,200.00 2,084

TOTAL FIELD AND SEED CROPS ..........................
$48,637,300,00 186,894

RIVERSIDE COUNTY LIVESTOCK ESTIMATE

DAIRY CATTLE
62,145 dairy cows

132,923,875 gals. of milk .......................................

POULTRY
8.037,000 hens (year end count)

16g 740,000 dozen eggs ..........................................
4,179,000 t~ens marketed
2,306,000 chicks, starter pullets and squabs ....................

TURKEYS
320,000 turkeys marketed .....................................
Miscellaneous (eggs and poults) ..............................

HOGS
2,875 hogs marketed .......................................

SHEEP
66,000 lambs marketed ......................................

1,300 ewes marketed .......................................
498,000 Ibs. of wool ..........................................

BEEF
53,762 head marketed -- 25,360,668 Ibs. gained ..............
23,500 dairy cows marketed .................................
38,000 dairy calves marketed ................................

RABBITS
1,400 does

30,000 fryers marketed ......................................
1.800 roasters and stewing rabbits marketed ................

16,000 Ibs. of hides .........................................

VALUATION

$120,830,500.00

72,333,000.00
1,478,000.00
1,681,000.00

3,384,000.00
2,121,000,00

298,400.00

4,957,000,00
20,400,00

379,300.00

14.461,800.00
11,074,400.00
2.470,000.00

162,000.00
8,700.00

45.600.00

TOTAL LIVESTOCK ESTIMATE ...................................
$235,705,100.0u

NOTE: VALUES ON ALL CROPS ARE F.O.B. -- POINT OF SHIPMENT



CITRUS AUTOMATION

DOUBLE CROPPING

GROWN LOCALLY

On(

1977

1. Grapes -- Table ......
2. Grapefruit ............
3. Cotton ...............
4. Navels ................
5. Alfalfa ................
6. Valencias .............
7. Lemons ..............
8. Carrots ...............
9. Lettuce, Head .........

10, Grains, Cereal ........
11. Dates .................
12. Potatoes ..............
13. Nursery ..............
14. Corn, Sweet ..........
15. Tangerines ...........
16. Melons, Cantaloupe...
17. Tomatoes, Cannery...
18. Onions, Green ........
19. Pasture, Permauent ...
20. Grapes, Wine .........
21. Royal Mandarins ......
22. Onions, Dehydrator...
23. Onions, Dry ..........
24. Apiculture ............
25. Avocados .............
26. Romaine ..............
27. Cabbage .............
28. Hay, Oats .............
29. Eggplant ..............
30. Watermelon ...........
31. Squash, Summer ......

Alessandro District ...........
Coachella Valley .............
Palo Verde Valley ............

CROP
Orchard (Incl, Grapes) ........
Truck ........................
Field .........................

TOTALACREAGE ............

CROP
Orchard (Incl. Grapes) ........ 
Truck ........................
Field .........................
Nursery .......... ............ i
Apiculture .................... i

TOTAL CROP VALUATION ,.. $1!
LIVESTOCK ESTIMATE ....... 1!

NOTE: VALUES ON ALL CROPS h



MAJOR CROPS
One Million or More Returns

1977 I978

1. Grapes -- Table ...... $36,050,100.00 1. Grapes -- Table ......

2. Grapefruit ............ 22,242,700.00 2. Grapefruit ............

3. Cotton ............... 20,395,700.00 3. Valencias .............

4. Navels ................ 17,697,800.00 4. Navels ................
5. Alfalfa ................ 17,648,2G0.00 5. Lemons ..............

6. Valencias ............. 14,070,000.00 6. Dates .................

7. Lemons .............. 12,979,800.00 7. Cotton ...............

8. Carrots ............... 12,427,500.00 6. Alfalfa ................

9. Lettuce, Head ......... 12,422,20000 9. Carrots ...............

10. Grains, Cereal ........ 12,186,400.00 10. Lettuce, Head ..........

11. Dates ................. 10,957,200.00 11. Melons, Cantaloupe...

12. Potatoes .............. 9,948,600.00 12. Pdtatoes ............. ..

13. Nursery .............. 9,658,400.00 13. Nursery ..............

14. Corn, Sweet .......... 6,231,300.00 14. Tangerines ......... ..

15. Tangerines ........... 4,576,500.00 15. Grains, Cereal ........

16. Melons, Cantaloupe... 3,963,600.00 16. Corn, Sweet ..........

17. Tomatoes, Cannery... 3,645,100.00 17. Apiculture ............

18. Onions, Green ........ 3,066,000.00 18. Pasture, Permanent...

19. Pasture, Fermanent... 2,897,300.00 19. Avocados ......... .....

20. Grapes, Wine ......... 2,787,700.00 20. Tomatoes, Cannery ..

21. Royal Mandarins ...... 2,754,400.00 21. Onions, Dehydrator...

22. Onions, Dehydrator... 2,205,000.00 22. Royal Mandarins ......

23. Onions, Dry .......... 2,160,00U.00 23, Grapes, Wine .........

24. Apiculture ............ 1,682,600.00 24. Watermelon ...........

25. Avocados .............. 1,625,300.00 25. Onions, Greeo’ ........

26. Romaine .............. 1,611,700.00 26. Peppers, Bell .........
27. Cabbage ............. 1,336,100.00 27. Squash, Summer ......

28. Hay, Oats ............. 1,257,600.00 28. Onions, B. ry ..........

29. Eggplant .............. 1,117,500.00 29. Okra .................

30. Watermelon ........... 1,101,500.00 30. Radishes .............

31. Squash, Summer ...... 1,094,500.00 31. Romaine ..............
32. Cabbage .............
33. Asparagus ............

INCOME -- AGRICULTURAL CROPS
1977

Alessandro District ...............
Coachella Valley .................
Palo Verde Valley ................

CROP
Orchard (Incl. Grapes) ........
Truck ........................
FielJ .........................

$41,649,900.00
27,122,100.00
22,313,700.00
19,852,100.00
19,801,600.00
19,122,600.00
17,748,600.00
16,828,700.00
15,335,200.00
15,170,500.00
11,404,700.00

8,262,100.00
7,517,200.00
6,675,400.00
6,280,400.00
5,899,500.00
3,416,300.00
3,090,100.00
2,832,900.00
2,631,900.00
2,604,000.00
2,425,900.00
1,750,000.00
1,679,500.00
1,608,400.00
1,384,300.00
1,302,000.00
1,269,500.00
1,148,000.00
1,133,300.00
1,116,700.00
1,1 O8,600.00
1,040,300.00

1978
$ 89,767,200.00 $ 99,157,000.00

107,030,600.00 126,311,700.00
60,207,000.00 70,399,200.00

Recapitulation
ACREAGE STATISTICS

1974 1975 1976 1977 1978

74,437 75,371 70,029 67,437 68,644
47,881 51,527 52,363 48,263 53,046

231,161 234,831 228,043 226,443 186,894

TOTAL ACREAGE ............ 353,479 361,729 350,435 342,143 308,584

CROP VALUATION

CROP ’1974 1975
Orchard (Incl. Grapes) ........ 75,676,500 $116,606,600
Truck ........................ 56,848,300 81,621,600
Field ......................... 58,927,300 59,25~,200
Nursery .......... " ............ 5,920,600 6,115,500
Apiculture .................... 1,565,600 1,850,300

F.O.B.
1976 1977 1978

$130,094,200 $127,240,400 $166,404,100
73,460,000 71,579,800 80,826,500
65,718,000 58,184,600 48,637,300
6,513,400 9,658,400 7,5!7,200
1,144,600 1,682,600 3,416,300

TOTAL CROP VALUATION ... $198,938,000 $265,452,200 $276,930,200 $268,345,800 $306,801,400
LIVESTOCK ESTIMATE ....... 192,862,000 193,701,800 215,970,200 226,575,900 235,705,100

NOTE: VALUES ON ALL CROPS ARE F.O.B. -- POINT OF SHIPMENT
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Mr. R. E. Rominger, Director
California Department of Food and Agriculture

Riverside County Board of Supervisors

Gentlemen:

In compliance wJ~th the requirements of Section 2279 of the California Agricultural Code,
I hereby submit the annual report of the acreage, production and valuation of the
agricultural products of Riverside County for the year 1979.

The gross value of agricultural crops was $342,552,200, an increase of $35,750,800 from the
previous year, 1978. The value of livestock production was $289,170,800, an increase of
$53,465,700 form 1978. The total value of farm woducts grown in Riverside County in 1979
amounted to $631,723,000. This is a $90,216,500 increase from the prey= .us total of
$541,506,500 in 1978. The list of crops exceeding one million dollars in value totaled 39, six
more than was recorded in 1978. Radishes end summer squash were dropped while broc-
coli, green beans, barley hay, eggplant, t, oose leaf lettuce, oat ;’;ay, sugar beets and tangelos
were added.

The reports for dates represents the 1978 production which was marketed in 1979. It
must be emphasized that this report reflects a gross return and in no way represents a
measure of profit to the producer. Every dollar received by farmers in Riverside County
in 1979 can be multiplied by three. This figure, leading agricultural economists agree, is
the average for most agricultural products. Therefore, $631,723,000 becomes
$1,895,169,000 revenue generated to the total economy, again confirming agriculture as
the leading industry in the county.

RIVERSIDE CO

Agricultural Produl
ORCHARD CROPf~ -- CITRUS

Grapefruit-- Desert ............ 4,218,934-
Summer ........... 2,167,178 --

Lemons ......................... 3,180,627 --
Limes ........................... 2,328 --
Miscellaneous ................... 14,220 --
Navels .......................... 2,331,276 --
Royal Mandarins ................. 332,323 --
Tangelos ........................ 330,300 -- :
Tangerines -- Desert ............ 927,220 -- :

Other ............. 21,607 -- :
Valencias ........................ 1,643,110 -- :
By Products --Grapefruit ......... 2,985,664 -- :

Lemons ........... 1,667,706
Navels ............ 578,370 _ ~11
Royal Mandarins .. 194,549 _ 311
Tangelos .......... 71,079 -- !
Tangerines ........ 23~3~L5 743 --
Valencias ........ "- j]~757 --!

TOTAL CITRUS ...................... J~. ........

The valuable assistance of all those who have provided the information ano records
necessary for the compilation of this report is acknowledged and appreciated.

Respectfully submitted,

Robert M. Howie
Agricultural Commissioner

’1

RIVERSIDE COUNTY

Agricultural Acreage Statistics
aelrlnq Non- "Seelon’a Totlll

CITRUS Acreage gearing Planllng Acreage

Grapefruit -- Desert ................ 9,663 819 42 10,482
Summer ............... 4,553 564 3 5,117

Lemons ............................ 7,786 181 7,967
Limes .............................. 44 16 60
Miscellaneous ...................... 73 37 110
Navels ............................. 8,766 108 8,874
Royal Mandarins .................... 757 18 2 775
Tangelos ........................... 591 17 16 608
Tangerines ........................ 1,905 587 137 2,492
Valenc[as ........................... 7,950 27 5 7,977

TOTAL CITRUS ............... 42,088 2,374 205 44,462

DECIDUOUS (Including Grapes)
Almonds ........................... 15 6 20
Apples ............................. 21 4 25
Apricots ............................ 335 2 337
Avocados .......................... 4,612 1,408 296 6,020
Cherries ............................ 119 12 131
Dates .............................. 3,580 367 84 3,947
Figs ................................ 10 2 12
Grapes -- Table ..................... 7,704 1,792 851 9,496

Wine ..................... 2,842 21 12 2,863
Miscellaneous ...................... 3 3
Nectarines .......................... 44 7 51
Ohves .............................. 662 662
Peaches -- Freestone, desert ........ 115 63 54 178

Freestone, other ......... 140 51 191
Pecans ............................. 41 41
Pistachio Nuts ...................... 81 53 134
Plums .............................. 75 5 80
Pomegranates ....................... 1 1
Walnuts ............................ 475 475

TOTAL DECIDUOUS ............. 20,874 3,793 1,297 24,667

DECIDUOUS

Apples .......................... 4,500 --,
Apricots -- Fresh ................ 2,500 --
Avocados ....................... 409,608 -- :
Cherries ......................... 4,608 --:
Dates ........................... 13,470 --
Dates -- By-Products ............. 6,512 --
Figs ............................. No harvest
Grapes-- Table

Thompson (Desert) .., 1,596,058 --
Beauty Seedless (Desert) 55,993 --
Cardinal (Desert) 296,026 --
Perlette (Desert) ...... 1,791,782 --
Other (Desert) ....... 344,905 --
Raisins (By-Products) 570 --

Grapes-- Wine ................. 10,525-
Miscellaneous 2.109~ -- I;
Nectarines ....................... ," l~’.~0 -- :’
Olives ........................... N~..J~rvest
Peaches-- Freestone (Desert) ... 57,326 --9

Freestone (.Other) .... 53,600 -- 2
Plums ........................... 21,400 -- 2
Pomegranates ................... No harvest
Walnuts ......................... 80 --

TOTAL DECIDUOUS ..........................

GRAND TOTAL -- ORCHARD CROPS ............

APIARY PRODUCTION

CoIonlel Lbs. Per Colony

87,206 41

Product[

All Honey ....................... 3,602,141 Ibs
Beeswax ........................ 75,045 Cbs
Pollination ....................... 5,230 col
Queens ......................... 14,500
Nuclei ........................... 11,000
Total Riverside County Apiary Production Valuation
Fees Collected for Pollination by

Riverside Beekeepers .......... 60,000 cole

GRAND TOTAL .................... 62,962 6,167 1,502 69,129 TOTAL APIARY PRODUCTION VALUATION .......

"Included in non-bearing acreage . NOTE: VALUES ON ALL CROPS ARE F.O.B. -- POl
NOTE: VALUES ON ALL CROPS ARE F.O.B. -- POINT OF SHIPMENT



NOTE: VALUES ON

VERSIDE COUNTY

Production Statistics
Yield Valualfon

4.218,934 -- 32 Ib cartons $20,222,600.00
2.167.178 -- 33 5 Ib cartons 12,764,700.00
3.180.627 -- 38 Ib cartons 21,339,600.00

2.328 -- 40 Ib cartons 30,700.00
14,220 -- 37 5 I~ cartons 64,900.00

2.331,276 -- 37 5 Ib cartons 16,202,400.00
332,323 -- 37 5 Ib cartons 2,037,100.00
330.300 -- 30 Ib cartons 1,420,400.00
927,220 -- 25 Ib cartons 4,691,700.00
21,607 -- 25 Ib. cartons 110,200.00

1.643.110 -- 37 5 Ib cartons 11,820,900.00
2.985,664 -- 32 Ib cartons 1,496,900.00
1.667.708 -- 38 Ib cartons 1,595,300.00

578.370 37 5 Ib cartons 578,400.00
194,549 37 5 Ib cartons 153,700.00
71,079 -- 30 Ib cartons 41,200.00

23b.743 -- 25 Ib cartons 96,000.00
t57 -- 37 5 Ib c qs 765,800.00

................ $95,432,500.00

4.500 40 Ib cartons $ 25,900.00
2,500 -- tons 562,500,00

409,608 -- 26 Ib flats 3,727,400.00
4.608 -- 25 Ib lugs 57,600.00

13.470 tons 16,286,000.00
6.512 -- tons 2,611,300.00

No harvest

1.596,058 -- 22 Ih lugs 18,131,200.00
55,993 22 Ib lugs 663,500.00

296,026 -- 22 Ib lugs 3,277,000.00
1.791.782 -- 22 Ib lugs 23,705,300.00

344,905 -- 22 Ib lugs 4,094,100.00
570 -- tons 627,000.00

10.525 - tons 3,810,100.00
2.109 -- 15 lb. lltqs 19,900.00

." ’0 -- 24 lb 99,900.00
N~ =rvest
57,326 -- 9 Ib lugs 472,900.00
53.600 24 Ib lugs 214,400.00
21.400 - 28 Ib lugs 74,900.00

No harvest
80 -- tons 36,000.00

....................... $ 78,796,900.00

...... $174,229,400.00

PRODUCTION (Estimated)

Lb. Per Colony Lbl. of Honey

41 3,602,141

Production Hale Valuation

3.602. 141 Ibs $ .47 $1,693,006.00
75,045 Ibs 1.75 131,329.00
5,230 colonues 10.00 52,300.00

14,500 3.50 50,750.00
11,000 10.50 115,500.00

luctlon Valuatuon ...................... $2,042,885.00

60,000 colonies $11.50 $ 690,000.00

~.LUATION ......................... $2,732,900.00

RE F.O.B. -- POINT OF SHIPMENT

ALL CROPS ARE F.O.B.- POINT OF

TRUCK CROPS Yneid

Asparagus ...................... 71,660-- 30 Ib crates $1,670,60(
Beans -- Green -- Oesert ....... 140,610- 28 lb. crates 1,006,10(
Beets -- Table .................. 6,250 -- 45 Ib crates 45,40(
Berries -- Strawberry ........... 7,400 -- 9 lb. flats 33,80(
Broccoli ........................ 292,160 -- 25 ib. cartons 1,688,70(
Cabbage ....................... 305,312 -- 50 lb. cartons 1,659,20(
Carrots -- Desert ............... 1,824,768 -- 48 lb. cartons 7,791,80(

Other ................ 237,000 -- 48 lb. cartons 888,80(

Cauliflower ..................... 110,760 -- 23 Ib, cartons 512,50(
Corn -- Desert ................. 1,043,100 -- 45 Ib. cartons 5,319,80(

Other .................. 67,950 -- 30 lb. cartons 356,70(;
Cucumbers -- Miscellaneous .... 6,300 -- 28 lb. cartons 25,20C
Eggplant ....................... 242,060 -- 20 lb. lugs 1,237,40C
Endive ......................... 61,992 -- 35 lb. crates 317,40C

Escarole ........................ 10,234 30 lb. cartons 61,40C

Garlic ......................... 1,588 -- tons 238,70C

Lettuce -- Head ................ 4,569,975 -- 43 Ib. cartons 14,053,60C

Loose Leaf .......... 236,688 -- 22 Ib crates 1,133,90C

Melons -- Cantaloupes -- Desert 997,600-- 83 Ib crates 7,234,90C

Cantaloupes -- Other 56,000 -- 83 lb. crates 313,60(

Casabas ............ 12,000 -- .-4 lb. crates 48,00(

Crenshaws ........ 36,000 -- 44 Ib crates 180,00(

Honeydews ......... 255,000 -- 45 lb. crates 765,00(
Miscellaneous ....... 44,550 -- 44 Ib. crates 147,00(

Watermelon -- Desert 12,640 -- tons 1,137,60(
Other 6,285 -- tons 377,10(

Miscellan.~.ous Vegetables ....... 48,024 -- 28 lb. lugs 740,30(
Okra .......................... 206,250 -- 18 Ib. lugs 1,567,50(
Omons -- Dry ................. 291,139 -- 50 lb. sacks 1,291,40(

Dehydrator .......... 72,800 -- tons 4,513,600
Green ............... 373,140 -- 35 Ib. cartons 1,373,300

Oriental Vegetables ............. 29,400 -- 40 lb. cartons 161,700
Parsley ......................... 168,700 -- 15 lb. cartons 946,.400
Parsnips ........................ 66,600 -- 50 lb. lugs 363,000
Peppers -- Bell ................. 129,212 -- 30 lb. cartons 1..352.’~00.

Chill ................. 556 18 Ib lugs 1,800.
Potatoes--Fall ................. 653,700 _ 100 Ib sacks 6,079,400.

Spring .............. 1,269,660 _ 100 lb. sacks 4,824,700.
Pumpkins ...................... 225 -- tons 13.500.
Radishes ....................... 207,060 -- 25 lb. poly bags 710,100.
¯ Romaine ....................... 647,975 -- 35 lb. cartons 3,177,700.
Spinach ........................ 12,870 20 lb. cartons 75,000.’
Squash- Banana ............. 2,760- tons 225,600.

Summer ............. 228,094 -- 20 lb. lugs 828,500.
Tomatoes -- Cannery ........... 70,760 -- tons 4,150,800.

Table -- Desert ..... 3,200 -- 20 Ib. lugs 13,600.
Table -- Other ..... 1,500 -- 28 Ib lugs 5,300.

Tomatillos ...................... 4,375 18 lb. lugs 31,500.
158,600 _ 30 Ib cartons 967,500.Turnips ........................

TOTAL TRUCK CROPS ......................................... $81,658,500.q

NURSERY STOCK PRODUCTION

Nursery Stock ProducUon

Cut Flowers and Cut Greens ......................... 121,300
Potted Plants ........................................ 1,641,353
Bulbs. Corms, Rhizomes, Roots and Tubers ........... 5,604,000
Flower Seeds ........................................ None
Propagative Material ................................. 415,760
Bedding Plants ...................................... 1,259,267
Rose Plants ......................................... 3,360
Ornamental Trees, Shrubs, Etc ........................ 3,737,738
Christmas Trees ..................................... 21,600
Herbaceous Perennials ............................... None
Turf .................................................
Nursery Other Than Ornamentals .....................

29,202,220 sq ft.
336,956

1$TOTAL NURSERY VALUATION ....................................

NOTE: VALUES ON ALL CROPS ARE F,O.B. -- POINT OF SHIPMENT



O.B.- POINT OF SHIPMENT

Tolll
Yield ValuationAcreage

71.660 -- 30 Ib crates $1,670,600.00 574

t40.610- 28 Ib crates 1,006,100.00 417

8.250 - 45 Ib crates 45,400.00 15

7.400-- 9 tb flats 33,800.00 4

292.t60- 25 Ib cartons 1,688,700.00 913

305.312- 50 Ib cartons 1,659,200.00 583

1.824.768 - 48 Ib cartons 7,791,800.00 5,184

237.000 - 48 Ib cartons 888,800.00 1,040

110.760 23 Ib cartons 512,500.00 330

1.043.100- 45 Ib cartons 5,319,800.00 4,575

67.950- 30 Ib cartons 356,700.00 151

6.300- 28 Ib cartons 25,200.00 28

242.060 20 Ib lugs 1,237,400.00 323

61.992 35 Ib crates 317,400.00 92

10.234 30 lb. cartons 61,400.00 14

1.588 Ions 238,700.00 225

4.569.975 43 Ib cartons 14,053,600.00 8,908

236.688 - 22 Ib crates 1,133,900.00 320

997.600--83 Ib crates 7,234,900.00 6,000

56.000- 83 Ib crates 313,600.00 350

12.000 - 44 Ib crates 48,000.00 20

36.000 - 44 Ib crates 180,000.00 60

255.000 45 Ib crates 765,000.00 340

44.550 - 44 Ib crates 147,000.00 85

12.640 - Ions 1,137,600.00 1,264

6.285 - tons 377,100.00 630

48.024 28 Ib lugs 740,300.00 396

206.250 - 18 Ib lugs 1,567,500.00 375
291.139 - 50 Ib sacks 1,291,400.00 648

72.800 -- Ions 4,513,600.00 5,200

373.140 35 Ib cartons 1,373,300.00 875
29.400 -- 40 lb. cartons 161,700.00 28

168.700 -- 15 "lb. cartons 946,.400.00 140

66.600 - 50 lb lugs 363,000.00 380

129.212 - 30 Ib cartons 1,352.100.00 272

556 18 Ib lugs 1,800.00 8
653.700 _ 100 Ib sacks 6,079,400.00 2,690

1269.660 ~ 100 Ib sacks 4,824,700,00 3,810
225 Ions 13,500.00 45

207.060 25 Ib poly bags 710,100.00 710
647.975 -- 35 Ib cartons 3,177,700.00 880

12.870 20 Ib. cartons 75,000.00 15
2.760 - tons 225,600.00 330

228.094 20 Ib lugs 828,500.00 498
70.760 - Ions 4,150,800.00 2,960
3.200 - 20 Ib lugs 13,600.00 8
1.500 28 Ib lugs 5,300.00 6
4.375 18 lb. lugs 31,500,00 7

158.600 50 Ib cartons 967,500.00 520

....... $81,658,500.00 53,246

ERY STOCK PRODUCTION

Production Valuallon

..... 121,300 $ 104,300.00
....... 1,641,353 2,740,400.00

id ~ ubers ...... 5,604,000 356,000.00
......... None

....... 415,760 56,900.00
....... 1,259,267 670,200.00

........... 3,380 19,100.00
........ 3,737,738 1,973,200.00
...... 21,600 260,800.00
........ None

....... 29,202,220 sq. ft. 5,743,200.00
............ 336,956 954,600.00

......................... $ 12,878,700.00

RE F.O.B. -- POINT OF SHIPMENT

FIELD CROPS (Including Seeds) Yield

Alfalfa-- Hay ..................... 316,421- tons
Seed ................... 40,500 -- Ibs.

Beans -- Dry .................... 19,520 -- 100 lb. sacks
Beets- Sugar .................. 19,125- tons
Corn-- Ensilage ............... 15,250-- tons

Mi!o Maize ............. 750 -- tons
Cotton --Short Staple ............ 72,300 -- 500 Ib. bales

Seed ................... 29,108 -- tons
Grain = Barley ................. 35,673- tons

Milo Maize ............. 3,790 -- tons
Oats ................... 1,131 -- tons
Wheat .................. 47,770 -- tons

Hay -- Barley ................. 12,000 -- tons
Oats ................... 17,950 -- tons
Other .................. 7,500 -- tons

Miscellaneous Seed .............. 49,000 -- Ibs.
Pasture -- Permanent ............ 17,171 -- acres

Other ................. 30,000 -- acres
Soybeans ....................... 36,000 -- bu.
Sudan ........................... 21,130 -- tons

Tolal
VllulllOn Acreage

$25,056,300.00 43,216
40,500.00 90

446,600.00 1,120
1,071,000.00

381,300.00
90,000.~ 300

22,488,000.00 30,500
3,201,800.00
3,918,500.00 35,584

259,100.00 1,570
135,700.00 850

5,724,400.00 21,272
1,020,000.00 4,000
1,433,500.00 5,990

243,800.00 4,000
147,000.00 130

3,304,900.00 17,171
1,458,700.00 30,000

234,000.00 1,200
397,600.00 2,340

TOTAL FIELD AND SEED CROPS .......................... $71,052,700.00 200,708

RIVERSIDE COUNTY LIVESTOCK ESTIMATE

DAIRY CATTLE VALUATION

72,636 dairy cows
155,303,850 gals. of milk ......................................... $162,198,700.00

POULTRY
7,814,000 hens (year eno count)

156,280,000 dozen eggs ..........................................
4,063,000 hens marketed
2,423,000 chicks, starter pullets and squabs .....................

TURKEYS
270,000 turkeys marketed .....................................
Miscellaneous (eggs and poults) ..............................

HOGS
2,805 hogs marketed .......................................

SHEEP
47,300 lambs marketed ......................................

120 ewes marketed .......................................
287,500 Ibs. of wool ..........................................

BEEF

60,433 hea~, marketed -- 25,092,595 Ibs gained ..............
24,000 dairy cows marketed .................................
40,000 dairy calves marketed ................................

RABBITS
1,500 does

31,000 fryers marketed ......................................
1,900 roasters and stewing rabbits marketed ................

17,000 Ibs. of hides .........................................

77,359,000;00
1,677,000.00
1,751,000.00

2,297,000.00
2,243,000.00

280,500.00

3,732,000.00
1,800.00

227,700.00

17,096,000.00
16,848,000.00
3,200,000.00

198,400.00
9,700.00

51,000.00

TOTAL LIVESTOCK ESTIMATE ................................... $289,170,800.00

NOTE: VALUES ON ALL CROPS ARE F.O.B. -- POINT OF SHIPMENT

ii



NATURE’S CANDY

GREEN GOLD

WINEON THEVINE

MAJ
One Milli
1978

1. Grapes --Table ........... $41
2. Grapefruit ................ 27,122,10
3. ;dtencias ................ 22,313,70
4. Navels ................... 19,825,10
5. Lemons .................. 19,801,60
6. Dates .................... 19,122,60
7. Cotton ................... 17,748,60
8. Alfalfa ................... 16,828,70
9. Carrots .................. 15,335,2(~
10. Lettuce, Head ........... 15,170,5C
11. Melons, Cantaloupe ..... 11,404,7C
12. Potatoes ................ 8,262,1C
13. Nursery ................ 7,5~.7,2C
14. Tangerines ............. 6,675,4(:
15. Grains, Cereal ........... 6,280,4(
16. Corn, Sweet ............. 5,899,5(
17. Aplculture .............. 3,416,30
16. Pasture, Permanen~ ..... 3,090,10
19. Avocados .............. 2,832,90
20. Tomatoes, Cannery ..... 2,631,90
21. Onions, Dehydrator ..... 2,604,00
22. Royal Mandarins ........ 2,425,90
23. Grapes, Wine ........... 1,750,00
24. Watermelon ............ 1,679,50
25. Onions, Green .......... 1,608,4C
26. Peppers, Bell ............ 1,384,3C
27. Squash, Summer ........ 1,302,0E
278. Onions, Dry ............ 1,269,5C
29. Okra ................... 1,148,00
30. Radishes ............... 1,133,30
31. Romaine ............... 1~116,70
32. Cabbage ............... 1,108,60
33. Asparagus ............. 1,040,30

INCOME

Alessandro District ...............
Coachella Valley ..................
Palo Verde Valley ................

CROP
Orchard (Incl. Grapes) ........
Truck ........................
Field .........................

R
Aq

1975
75,3i
51,52

234,83

TOTAL ACREAGE ............ 361,72

CR’

CROP 1975
Orchard (Incl. Grapes) ........ $116,606,60
Truck ........................ 81,621,60
Field ......................... 59,258.20
Nursery ...................... 6,115,50
Apiculture .................... 1,850,3(;

TOTAL CROP VALUATION ... $265,452,26
LIVESTOCK ESTIMATE ....... 193.701.8C

NOTE: VALUES ON ALL CROPS ARE F.O.E



MAJOR CROPS
One Million or More Returns
1978

1. Grapes--Table ...........
2. Grapefruit ................
3. Valencias ................
4. Navels ...................
5. Lemons ..................
6. Dates ....................
7. Cgtton ...................
8. Alfalfa ...................
9. Carrots ..................
10. Lettuce, Head ...........
11. Melons, Cantaloupe .....
12. Potatoes ................
13. Nursery ................
14. Tangerines .............
15. Grains, Cereal ...........
16. Corn, Sweet .............
17. Apiculture ..............
’;8. Pasture, Permanent .....
19. Avocados ..............
20. Tomatoes, Cannery .....
21. Oniorms, Dehydrator ......
22. Royal Mandarins ........
23. Grapes, Wine ...........
24. Watermelon ............
25. Onions, Green ..........
26. Peppers, Bell ............
27. Squash, Summer ........
278. Onions, Dry ............
29. Okra ...................
30. Radishes ...............
31. Romaine ...............
32. Cabbage ................
33. Asparagus .............

$41,649,900.00 1.
27,122,100.00 2.
22,313,700.00 3.
19,825,100.00 4.
19,801,600.00 5.
19,122,600.00 6.
17,748,600.00 7.
16,828,700.00 8.
15,335,200.00 9.
15,170,500.00 10.
11,404,700.00 11.
8,262,100.00 12.
7,517,200.00 13.
6,675,400.00 14.
6,280,400.00 15.
5,899,500.00 16.
3~416,300.00 17.
3,090,100.00 18.
2,832,~00.00 19.
2,631,900.00 20:
2,604,000.00 21.
2,425,900.00 22.
1,750,000.00 23.
1,679,500.00 24.
1,608,400.00 25.
1,384,300.00 26.
1,302,000.00 27.
1,269,500.00 2B.
1,148,000.00 29.
1,133,300.00 30.
1,116,700.00 31.
1,108,600.00 32.
1,040,300.00 33.

34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.

1979

Grape~ -- Table ...........
Grapefruit ...............
Cotton .................
Alfalfa ..................
Lemons .................
Dates ...................
navels ..................
Lettuce, Head ...........
Nursery ..................
Valencias ...............
Potatoes ................
Grains, Cereal ...........
Carrots .................
Melons, Cantaloupe .....
Corn, Sweet .............
Tangerines .............
Onions, Dehydrator ......
Grapes, Wine ...........
Avocados ..............
Pasture, Permanent .....
Lettuce, Romaine .......
Apiculture ..............
Royal Mandarins ........
Broccoli ................
Asparagus ..............
Cabbage .................
Okra .....................
Watermelon .............
Tangelos ................
Pasture, Other ...........
Hay, Oats ................
Onions, Green ...........
Peppers, Bell .............
Onions, Dry ..............
Eggplant .................
Lettuce, Loose Leaf ......
Beets, Sugar .............
Hay, Barley ..............
Beans, Green ............

Alessandro District ...............
Co~.chella Valley ..................
Palo Verde Valley .................

CROP
Orchard (Incl. Grapes) ........
Truck ........................
Field .........................

$50,171,100.00
34,284,200.00
25,689,800.00
25,056,300.00
22,934,900.00
18,897,300.00
16,780,800.00
14,053,600.00
12,878,700.00
12,586,700.00
10,904,100.00
9,778,600.00
8,680,600.00
7,548,500.00
5,676,500.00
4,897,900.00
4,513,600.00
3,810,100.00
3,727,400.00
3,304,900.00
3,177,700.00
2,732,900.00
2,190,800.00
1,688,700.00
1,670,600.00
1,659,200.00
1,567,500.00
1,514,700.00
1,461,600.00
1,458,700.00
1,433,500.00
1,373,300.00
1,352,100.00
1,291,400.00
1,237,400.00
1,133,900.00
1,071,000.00
1,020,000.00
1,006,100.00

INCOME -- AGRICULTURAL CROPS

1978 1979

$ 99,157,000.00 $ 92,261,500.00
126,311,700.00 146,190,900.00

70,399,200.00 88,488,200.00

Recapitulation
ACREAGE STATISTICS

1975 1976 1977 1978 1979
75,371 70,029 67,437 68,644 69,129
51,527 52,363 48,263 53,046 53,246

234,831 228,043 226,443 186,894 194,368

TOTAL ACREAGE ............ 361,729 350,435 342,143 306.584 316,743

CROP VALUATION F.O.B.

CROP 1975 1976 1977
Orchard (incl. Grapes) ........ $116,606,600 $130,094,200 $127,240,400
Truck ........................ 81,621,600 73,460,000 71,579,800
Field ......................... 59,258,200 65,718,000 58,184,600
Nursery ...................... 6,115,500 6,513,400 9,658,400
Apiculture .................... 1,850,300 ’1,144.600 1,682,600

1978 1979
$166,404,100 $174,229,400

80,825,500 81,658,500
48,637,300 71,052,700
7,517,200 12,878,700
3,4:16,300 2,732,900

TOTAL CROP VALUATION ... $265,452,200 $276,930,200 $268,345,800 $306,801,400 $342,552,200
LIVESTOCK ESTIMATE ....... 193.701,800 215,970,200 226,575,900 235.705,100 289,170,800

NOTE: VALUES ON ALL CROPS ARE F,O.B. ~ POINT OF SHIPMENT
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Mr. R. E. Romlnger, Director
California Department of Food and Agriculture

Riverside County Board of Supervisors:

Walt P. Abraham A.A. McCandless
Donald L. Schroeder Norton Younglove
Kay Cenlceros

In compliance with the requirements of Section 2279 of the California Agricultural
Code, I hereby submit tl~e annual report of the acreage, production and valuation of
the agricultural products of Riverside County for the year 1980.

The gross value of agricultural crops was $368,983,100. an Increase o! $26,430,900 from
tho previous year, 1979. The value of livestock production was $324,543,400, an in creese
of $35,372,600 from 1979. The total value of farm products grown in Riverside County In
1980 amounted to $593,526,500. This is a $61,803,500 Increase from the previous total of
$631.723,000 in 1979. The list of crops exceeding one million dollars in value totaled 35,
four less ’,hen was recorded In 1979. Barley hay, green beans, Icose leaf lettuce, oat hay,
romaine lettuce, pasture,otherand sugar beets were dropped, while cannery tomatoes,
radishes and summer squash were added.

The reports for dates represents the 1979 production which was marketed in 1980. It
must be emphasized that this report reflects a gross return and in no way represents
a measure of profit to the producer. Every dollar received by farmers in Riverside
County in 1979 can be multiplied by three, This figure, leading agricultural
economists agree, is the average for most agricultural products. Therefore,
$693,526,600 becomes $2,080,579,500 revenue generated to the total economy, again
confirming agriculture as the leading industry in the county.

The valuable assistance of all those who have provided the information and records
necessary for the compilation of this report is acknowledged and appreciated.

Respectfully submitted,

Robert W. Howle
Agricultural Commissioner

RIVERSIDE COUNTY

Agricultural Acreage Statistics
Bearing Non- *Season’s Total

CITRUS Acreage Bearing Planting Acreage

Grapefruit -- Desert ................ 9,866 713 28 10,579
Summer .............. 4,774 643 81 5,417

Lemons ............................ 7,430 117 4 7,547
Limes .............................. 32 13 3 45
M=scellaneous ...................... 77 39 116
Navels ..................... ., ....... 8,507 98 4 8,605
Royal Mandarins ................... 797 126 114 923
Tangelos ........................... 644 81 65 725
Tangerines ......................... 1,895 755 137 2,650
Valencias .......................... 7,810 68 41 7,878

TOTAL CITRUS ................... 41,832 2,653 477 44,485

DECIDUOUS (Including Grapes)
Almonds ........................... 20 20
Apples ............................. 19 7 2 26
Apricots ........................... 327 4 331
Avocados .......................... 5,552 26316 434 7,868
Cherries ........................... 123 8 131
Dates .............................. 3,579 444 144 4,023
Figs ............................... 12 14 12 26
Grapes -- Table .................... 8,331 3,110 1,329 11,441

Wine ..................... 1,701 224 107 1,925
Joioba ............................. 3,037 2,624 3,037
Kiwi ............................... 44 29 5 73
Nectarines ......................... 60 33 3 93
Peaches -- Freestone, desert ....... 162 84 27 246

Freestone, other ........ 150 32 2 182
Pecans ............................ 41 4 4 45
Persimmons ....................... 7 7
Pistachio Nuts ..................... 109 17 126
Plums ............................. 99 11 4 110
Walnuts ............................ 243 243

TOTAL DECIDUOUS .............. 21,211 9,294 4,617 30,505

GRAND TOTAL ..................... 63,043 11,947 5,094 74,438

"included in non-bearing acreage
NOTE: VALUES ON ALL CROPS ARE F.O.B.-- POINT OF SHIPMENT

RIVERSIDE COUN

Agricultural Producti
ORCHARD CROPS - CITRUS Yield
Grapefruit -- Desert ............. 5,267,765 -- 32

Summer ........... 2.764 146- 33.5
Lemons .........................
Limes ...........................
Miscellaneous ...................
Navals ..........................
Royal Mandarins ...............
Tangelos ........................
Tangerines -- Desert ............

Other ............
Valencias .......................

2,327.463 -- 38
2 475 -- 40

20.403 -- 37.5
2,951,929 -- 37.5

,~4!,913 -- 37.5
IIP’3,601 -- 30
-715,738 -- 25

20.280 -- 25
3 465.456 -- 37.5

By.products -- Grapefruit ........ 5.579,197 -- 32
Lemons .......... 1 670.2tl -- 38
Navels ........... 842.193 -- 37.5
Royal Mandarins.. 212,002 -- 37.5
Tangelos ......... 97,281 -- 30
Tangerines ....... .,L386,955 -- 25
Valencias ........ .~173,602 -- 37.5

TOTAL CITRUS .................. -~ ............

DECIDUOUS
Apples ..........................
Aprlcots -- Fresh ................
Avocados .......................
Cherries .......................
Dates ...........................
Dates -- By.products ............
Flgs (Included in miscellaneous)..
Grapes -- Table

Beauty Seedless (Desert)
Cardinal (Desert) .......
Perlette (Desert) .......
Thompson (Desert) ....
Other (Desert) .........
Raisins (By-products)..

1,500 -- 40
1,250 --

249.885 -- 26
1,190 -- 25

13.148 --
7,307 --

t5 --12

1,297 22
301.865 --22

1.908,197 --22
1,730,672 --22

387,765 --27
520 --

Grapes -- Wine .................. 8,108 --
Miscellaneous ................... 1,033 -- 15
Nectarines ....................... ~ill ~-3,000 24
Peaches -- Freestone (Desert) .., IIW50,054 9

Freestone(Other) .... 29,650 -- 24
Plums .......................... 5.250 -- 28
Walnuts ......................... 52 --

TOTAL DECIDUOUS ...............................

GRAND TOTAL -- ORCHARDS CROPS ...............

APIARY PRODUCTION (
Colonies Lbs, Per C

5895,926 Production

All Honey ....................... 5,363,708
Beeswax ........................ 92.926
Pollination ...................... 9,400
Queens ......................... ’~6,000
Nuclei .......................... 12,100
Total Riverside County Apiary Producti3n Valuation..
Fees Collected for Pollination by

Riverside Beekeepers .......... 66.000

TOTAL APIARY PRODUCTION VALUATION .........

NOTE: VALUES ON ALL CROPS ARE F.O.B -- POINT O~- 5H~FMENT
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NOTE: VALUES ON ALL CROPS ARE F.O.B. -- POI

RIVERSIDE COUNTY

ral Production Statistics
Yield

5,267,765 -- 32 lb. cartons
2,764,146 -- 33.5 lb. cartons
2,327,463 -- 38 lb. cartons

2,475 -- 40 lb. cartons
20,403 -- 37.5 lb. cartons

2,951,929 -- 37.5 lb. cartons
""~41,913--37.5 It-" ’-rtons

73,801 -- 30 II :tons
115,738 -- 25 D. t:artons
20,280 -- 25 lb. cartons

3,465,456 -- 37.5 lb. cartons
5,579,197 -- 32 lb. cartons
1,670,211 -- 38 lb. cartons

842,193-- 37.5 lb. cartons
212,002 -- 37.5 lb. cartons
97,281 -- 30 lb. cartons

386,955 -- 25 Ib ~artons
73,602 -- 37.5 I rtons

Va luatlon
$16,057,500.00

12,328,100.00
17,666,000.00

33,400.00
92,600.00

16,294,600.00
1,333,500.00
1,096,000.00
3,739,900.00

76,700.00
16,705,300.00
4,063,800.00
2,782,900.00

547,400.00
224,700.00
63,500.00

140,400.00
1,597,100.00

$94,843,400.00

IS
neOus) .

siDesert)
~rt)

rh
~serll

3dd~ts)

esertl
tiber)

1,500 -- 40 lb. cartons
1,250 -- tons

249,885 -- 26 lb. flats
1,190 --25 lb. lugs

13,148 -- tons
7,307 -- tons

-- 12 It" "~ts

" 51,297 -- 22 Ib.=ugs
301,865 -- 22 lb. lugs

1,908,197 -- 22 lb. lugs
1,730,672 -- 22 lb. lugs

387,765 -- 22 lb. lugs
520 -- tons

8,108 -- tons
1,033 -- 15 lb. lugs

?3,000 -- 24 gs
,~ 50,054 -- 9 I~, Jgs

29,650 -- 24 Ib. lugs
5,250 -- 28 ~. lugs

52 -- tons

2,800.00
250,000.00

4,060,700.00
17,900.00

18,440,800.00
3,894,600.00

778,700.00
4,162,700.00

25,302,700.00
24,888,400.00
6,254,700.00

598,000.00
1,932,300.00

9,100.00
125,000.00
290,800.00
158,300.00
31,500.00
14,600.00

$ 91,213,600.00

’A i~ E)S CROPS ......................... $1861057,000"00

APIARY PRODUCTION (Estimated)
Lbs. Per Colony

58
Production

¯ 5,563,708 Ibs.
¯. 92,926 Ibs.
¯ 9,400 colonies

¯. 16,000

Lbs. ot Honey
5,563,708

Rate Valuation
$ .49 $ 2,726,217.00

1.72 159,833.00
15.00 141,000.00
4.00 64,000.00

12,100 18.00 217,800.00
~.;., ary Pr0cluction Valuation ..................... $ 3,308,850.00
"~hoq by

¯ 66,000 colonies 15.50 $ 1,023,000.00

~.TION ~/ALUATION ............................. $ 4,331,900.00

TRUCK CROPS Yield V~II
Asparagus ...................... 87,144- 30 Ib. crts. $ 2,456
Beans- Green- Desert ........... 91,140 -- 28 lb. crts. 861
Beets-Table .................... 12,625- 45 Ib. ctns. 5?
Berries, Strawberry ............. 9,000 -- 9 lb. flats 4C
Broccoli ........................ 209,230- 20 Ib. cms. 1,34~
Cabbage ........................ 322,728- 50 Ib. ctns. 1,09,~
Carrots- Desert .................. 1,582,480 -- 48 lb. ctns. 6,t71

Other .................. 487,200- 48 Ib. ctns, 2,33~:
Cauliflower ...................... 52,510- 23 Ib. ctns. 18(
Corn-Desert .................... 1,205,470- 45 Ib. ctns. 7.13(

Other ..................... 46,000- 30 Ib. ctns. 25:
Cucumbers- Miscellaneous ...... 55,670 -- 28 Ib. ctns. 37(
Eggplant ........................ 169,740- 20 Ib. lugs 1,12(
Endive .......................... 64,422 -- 30 b. crts. 26,
Garlic ........................... 1,820 -- tons 25~
Lettuce-head ................... 5,285,000- 48 Ib. ctns. 15,19:
Loose Leaf ...................... 201,998 -- 22 Ib. ctns. 75[
Melons. Cantaloupes-Desert .... 971,750- 83 Ib. crts. 11,37l

Cantaloupes-Other ..... 66,250 -- 83 Ib. crts. 501
Crenshaws ............. 27,000- 44 Ib. cms. 27(
Honeydews ............. 272,000- 45 Ib. ctns. 741
Miscellaneous .......... 47,005- 44 Ib.crts. 461
Watermelons- Desert ... 12,800 -- tons 1,43’,

Other .... 7,050 -- tons 561
Miscellaneous Vegetables ....... 332,351 -- 28 Ib. lugs 1,35
Mustard ......................... 8,800 -- 20 Ib. ctns. 2q

Okra ............................ 304,875- 18 Ib. lugs 2,221
Onions- Dry ................... 489,220 -- 50 Ib. sacks 2,771

Dehydrator ............. 48,000 -- tons 3,31
Green .................. 547,102- 35 D.c,ns. 2,76~

OrientaIVegetables .............. 14,150 -- 40 [b. ctns. 65
Parsnips ........................ 34,000 -- 50 t).ctns. 20z
Peppers-Bell ................... 179,392- 30 Ib. ctns. 1,32.~

Potatoes - Fall ................... 838,000 -- 100 lb. sacks 7,13C.

Spring ................ 981,285 -- 100 lb. sacks 9,612
Pumpkins ....................... 1,175 -- tons 117
Radishes ........................ 348,424- 25 Ib. poly 1,35,1
Romaine ........................ 321,310- 35 Ib. ctns. 712
Spinach ......................... 41,116- 20 Ib. ctns. 18E
Squash- Banana ................. 4,550 -- tons 54(~

Miscellaneous .......... 12,000 -- 28 Ib. lugs 6£
Summer ................ 341,301 -- 20 Ib. lugs 2,71,~

Tomatoes- Cannery ............. 28,505 -- tOllS 1,34~
Table ................ 13,350 -- 20 Ib. lugs 6~

Turnips ......................... 230,100 -- 50 Ib, ctns.
8301

TOTALTRUCK CROPS ........................................... $93.

NURSERY STOCKPRODUCTION

Nursery Stock Production

Cut Flowers and Cut greens ........................... 205,000
Potted Plants ......................................... 1,297,074
Blubs, Corms, Rhizomes, Roots and Tubers ............ None
Flower Seeds ......................................... None
Propagative Material .................................. 2,161,025
Bedding Plants ....................................... 1,537,250
Rose Plants .......................................... None
Ornamental Trees. Shrubs, Etc ......................... 3.320,298
Christmas Trees ...................................... 174,200
Herbaceous Perennials ............................... None
Turf .................................................. 18,902,350 sq.
Nursery Other Than Ornamentals ...................... 977,688

TOTAL NURSERY VALUATION .........................................
,~4 E ~ ,~ B - POINT OF SHIPMENT

NOTE: VALUES ON ALL CROPS ARE F.O,B. -- POINT OF SHIPMENT



ARE F.O.B.- POINT OF SHIPMENT

Total
Yield Valuation Acreage

87.144- 30 Ib. crts. $ 2,456,100.00 839
91,140- 28 Ib. crts. 861,300.00 372
12,625- 45 Ib. ctns. 57,800.00 29
9.000 -- 9 lb. flats 40,500.00 6

209 230 -- 20 lb. ctns. 1,349,500.00 610
322.728- 50 Ib. ctns. 1,092,000.00 700

1582,a80- 48 Ib. ctns. 6,171,700.00 5,240
,187.200- 48 Ib. ctns. 2,338,600.00 680
52.510- 23 Ib. ctns. 180,700.00 174

1205.470- 45 Ib. ctns. 7,136,400.00 5,065
46.000- 30 Ib. ctns. 253,000.00 80
55.670 -- 28 Ib. ctns. 370,500.00 80

169.740- 20 Ib. lugs 1,120,800.00 214
64.422- 30 Ib. crts. 264,900.00 115
1.820 -- tons 254,800.00 280

5.285.000- 48 Ib. ctns. 15,193,800.00 9,000
201.998 -- 22 lb. ctns. 758,300.00 406
971.750- 83 Ib. crts. 11,376,600.00 5,050
66 250 -- 83 lb. crts. 508,500.00 358
27.000- 44 Ib. ctns. 270,000.00 60

272.000- 45 Ib. ctns. 748,000.00 340
47,005- 44 Ib. crts. 468,500.00 89
12,300 -- tons 1,433,400.00 1,270
7.050 -- tons 566,800.00 605

332.351 -- 28 Ib. lugs 1,351,300.00 493
8.800- 20 Ib. ctns. 26,400.00 22

304,875 -- 18 Ib. lugs 2,228,600.00 375
489,220- 50 Ib. sacks 2:776,200.00 790

~,8.000 -- tons 3,312,000.00 3,000
547.102- 35 Ib. ctns. 2,765,100.00 938
14.150- 40 Ib. ctns. 62,300.00 25
34.000- 50 Ib. ctns. 204,000.00 200

179.392- 30 Ib. ctns. 1,325,000.00 321
838,000 -- 100 lb. sacks 7,139,800.00 3,430
981,285 -- 100 lb. sacks 9,612,900.00 3,630

1.175 -- tons 117,500.00 85
348.424- 25 lb. poly 1,354,700.00 956
321.310- 35 Ib. ctns. 713,300.00 635
41.116 -- 20 lb. ctns. 186,700.00 38
4.550 -- tons 546,000.00 455

12.000 -- 28 lb. lugs 69,000.00 40
341,301 -- 20 lb. lugs 2,712,000.00 459

28.505 -- tons 1,343,700.00 910
13350 -- 20 Ib. lugs 68,300.00 35

230.100 -- 50 lb. ctns. 804,200.00 512

................... $93,991,500.00 49,011

STOCK PRODUCTION

Production
........... 205,000

......... 1,297,074
J]ubers ......... None

........ None
........ 2,161,025
........ 1,537,250

...... None
.......... 3,320,298

........... 174,200
.......... None

......... 18,902,350 sq. ft.
............. 977,688

Valuation
256,000.00

2,123,200.00

319,300.00
956,100.00

5,115,100.00
466,000.00

3,876,100.00
1,870.000,00

.................................... $14,981,800.00
gIN~ OF SHIPMENT

FIELD CROPS (Including seeds)
Yield

Alfalfa- Hay ........... ~.I.~,.6.26 4~-.~,-~
Seed ................ 30,000 -- Ibs

Beans- Dry .................. 11,900 -- 100 Ib.sacks
Beets - Sugar ................ 15,144 -- tons
Corn - Ensilage .............. 32,350 -- tons

MIIo Maize ............ 2,880 -- tons
Cotton - Short Staple ......... 61,650 -- 500 lb. bales

Seed ................ 24,880 --
Grain - Barley ................ 15,060 --

MIIo Maize ............ 2,505 --
Oats ................. 2,663 --
Wheat ................ 41,035 --

Hay- Barley - Gree’l chop ...... 42,000 --
Oats ................... 11,175 --
Straw- Grain ........... 2,816 --

Miscellaneous Seed .......... 47,130 --
Pasture- Permanent ......... 17,146 --

Other .............. 113,000 --
Safflower ................... 55 --
Sudan ...................... 18,160 --

Total
Valuation Acreage

tons $26~231,500.00 44,372
34,500,00 100

321,300.00 800
757,200.00 780
808,800.0C 1,330
41,800.00 160

24,201,100.00 26,450
tons 3,079,100.00
tons 1,820,700.00 20,800
tons 375,700.00 1,440
tons 532,600.00 1,600
tons 5,302,100.00 18,750
tons 672,000.00 3,500
tons 918,000.00 6,650
tons 98,600.00 3,250
ibs. 141,400.00 100

acres 3,294,900.00 17,146
acres 577,700.00 113,000
tons 16,560.00 110
tons 395,400.00 1,820

TOTAL FIELD AND SEED CROPS ........................ $69,620,900.00 262,158

RIVERSIDE COUNTY LIVESTOCK ESTIMATE

DAIRY C ATTLE VALUATION

146 dairies
95, B89 dairy cows (76,680 daily average producing)

172,893,930 gals. of milk ....................................... $195,814.800.00

POULTRY
7,917,000 hens (year end count)

157,310,000 dozen eggs ........................................
4,090,000 hens marketed .....................................
2,209,000 chicks, starter pullets and sq LJabs ...................

TURKEYS
230,000 turkeys marketed ..................................

Miscellaneous (eggs and poults) ....................
HOGS

2,073 hogs marketed .....................................
SHEEP

51,200 lambs marketed ....................................
2,780 ewes marketed .....................................

1,107,000 Ibs. of wool ........................................
BEEF

45,304 head marketed - 27,339,630 Ibs. gained ..............
27,000 dairy cows marketed ...............................
45,000 dairy calves marketed ..............................

RABBITS
1,600 does

32,000 fryers marketed ....................................
2,000 reasters and stewing rabbits marketed ..............

18,000 Ibs. of hides .......................................

75,965,000.00
1,189,000.00
1,835,000.00

2,108,000.t)0
2,493,000.0C

219,600.00

3,786,100.00
282,000.00

1,780,800.00

18,324,600.00
17,550,000.00
2,925,000.00

204,800.00
I0,800.00
54,900.00

TOTAL LIVESTOCK ESTIMATE ................................. $324,543,400.00

NOTE: VALUES ON ALL CROPS ARE F.O,B.- POINT OF SHIPMENT

I



ONIONS, HOMEGROWN

WORLDS FINEST GRAPEFRUIT
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PEPPER PICKERS
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2.
3.
4.
5.
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7,
8.
9.

10.

MA

One Mil

11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.’
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.

1979
Grapes-Table ............... $50,171,101
Grapefruit .................... 3~,284,200
Cotton ....................... 25,689,800
Alfalfa ........................
Lemons ......................
Dates ........................
Navels .......................
Lettuce~ Head ................
Nursery ......................
Valencias ....................
Potatoes .....................
Grains, Cereal ................
Carrots ......................
Melons, Cantalouee ..........
Corn, Sweet ..................
Tangerines ...................
Onions, Dehydrator ...........
Grapes, Wine ................. 3,810,100
Avocados .................... 3,727,400
Pasture, Permanent ...........
Lettuce, Romaine .............
Aptculture ...................
Royal Mandarins .............
Broccoli .....................
Asparagus ...................
Cabbage .....................
Okra .........................

28. Watermelon ..................
29. Tangelos .....................
30. Pasture, Other ................
31. Hay, Oats ....................
32. Onions, Green ................
33, Peppers, Bell .................
34, Onions, Dry ..................
35. Eggplant ....................
36. Lettuce, Loose Leaf ...........
37. Beets, Sugar .................
38. Hay, Barley ...................
39. Beans, Green .................

25,056,300!
22,934,900.
18,897,300.
16,780,800.
14,053,600
12,878,700
12,586,700
10,9041100
9,778,600
8,680,600.
7,548,500.
5,676,500.
4,897,900
4,513,600

3,304,900
3,177,700
2,732,900.
2,190,800.
1,688,700
1,670,600
1,659,200.~
1,567,500.
1,514,700.
1,461,600.
1,458,700.
1,433,500J
1,373,300.1
1,352,100J
1,291,400.
1,237,400.
1,133,900.
1 ,(;71,000.
1,020,000,i
1,006,100J

INCOMI

Alessandro District ...............
Coachella ValleY ...................
Palo Verde Valley ...................

CROP 1976

Orchard (Incl. Grapes) ......... " 70,029

Truck ........................
52,363

Field (Incl. Seeds) ............. 228,043

TOTAL ACREAGE ............
350,435

CR
CROP 1976

Orchard (Inc. Grapes) ......... $130,094,200

Truck ........................
’~ 73,460,000 I

Fleid (Incl. Seeds) .............
65,718,000

Nurser .........
6 513 400

_ . ,[.’.’.. .... " ...... ~’..,1 144,60)/I
Ap,cu,,u, .......

~~~ ~__
T~L CROP VALUATI .... (.~’~,u,~u,~u

LIVESTOCK ESTIMATE .......
$215,970,200

NOTE: VALUES ON ALL CROPS ARE F.O.B. -- POINT OF SHIPM



MAJOR CROPS

One Million or More Returns

1979
1. Grapes--Table ............... $50,171,100.00
2. Grapefruit .................... 34,284,200.0C
3. Cotton ...................... 25,689,800.00
4. Alfalfa ....................... 25,056,300.00
5. Lemons ...................... 22,934,900.00
6. Dates ........................ 18,897,300.00
7. Navels ....................... 16,780,800.00
8. Lettuce, Head ................ 14,053,600.00
9. Nursery ...................... 12,878,700.00

10. Valenclas .................... 12,586.700.00
11. Potatoes ..................... 10,90~.,100.00
12. Grains, Cereal ................ 9,778,600.00
13. Carrots ...................... 3,680,600.00
14. Melons, Cantaloupe .......... 7,548,500.00
15. Corn, Sweet .................. 5,676,500.00
16. Tangerines ................... 4,897,900.00
17. Onions, Dehydrator ........... 4,513,600.00
18. Grapes, Wine ................. 3,810,100.00
19. Avocados .................... 3,727,400.00
20. Pasture, Permanent ........... 3,304,900.00
21. Lettuce, Romaine ............. 3,177,700.00
22. Apiculture ................... 2,732,900.00
23. Royal Mandarins ............. 2,190,800.00
24. Broccoli ..................... 1,688,700.00
25. Asparagus ................... 1,670,600.00
26. Cab 3age ..................... 1,659,200.00
27. Okre ......................... 1,567,500.00
28. Watermelon .................. 1,514,700.00
29. Tangelos ..................... 1,461,600.00
30. Pasture, Other ................ 1,458,700.00
31. Hay, Oats .................... 1,433,500.00
32. Onions, Green ................ 1,373,300.00
33. Peppers, Bell ................. 1,352,100.00
34. Onions, Dry .................. 1,291,400.00
35. Eggplant .................... 1,237,400.00
36. Lettbce, Loose Leaf ........... 1,133,900.00
37. Beets, Sugar ................. 1,071,000.00
38. Hay, Barley ................... 1,020,000.00
39. Beans, Green ................. 1,006,100.00

1980
1. Grapes --Table ............... $61,387,200.00
2. Grapefruit .................... 32,449,400.00
3. Cotton ....................... 27,280,200.00
4. Alfalfa ....................... 26,266,000.00
5. Dates ....................... 22,335,400.00
6. Lemons ...................... 20,448,900.00
7. Valenclas .................... 18,302,400.00 ~’~
8. Navels ....................... 16,842,000.00 IIF
9. Potatoes ..................... 16,752,700.00

10, Lettuce, Head ................ 15,193,800.00
11. Nursery ...................... 14,981,800.00
12. Cantaloupes ................. 11,885,100.00
13. Carrots ..................... 8,5 f0,300.00
14. Grains ....................... 7,655,400.00
15. Corn, Sweet ................. 7,389,400.00
1~. Apiculture ................... 4,331,850.00 ~BIb.
17. Avocados .................... 4,060,700.00 V
18. Tangerines ................... 3,957,000.00
19. Onions, Dehydrator ........... 3,312,000.00
20. Pasture, Permanent .......... 3,294,900.00
21. Onions Dry .................. 2,776,200.00
22. Onions, Green ................ 2,765,100.00
23. Squash, Bummer ............. 2,712,000.00
24. Asparagus ................... 2,456,1u0,00
25. Okra ......................... 2,228,600.00
26. Watermelon .................. 2,000,200.00
27. Grapes, Wine ................. 1,932,300.00
28. Radishes ..................... 1,354,700.00
29. Broccoli ..................... 1,349,500.00
30. Tomatoes, Cannery ........... 1,343,700.00 IF
31. Royal Mandarins ............. 1,333,500.00
32. Peppers, Bell ................. 1,325,000.00
33. Eggplant .................... 1,120,800.00
34. Tangelos ..................... 1,096,000.00
35. Cabbage ..................... 1,092,000.00

CROP
Orchard(IncI. Grapes) ......... 
Truck ........................
Field(Incl. Seeds) .............

INCOME m AGRICULTURAL CROPS
1979

Alessandro District ................................... $ 92,261,500.00
Coachelia Valley ...................................... 146,190,900.00
Pale Verde Val ley ..................................... 88,488,200.00

Recapitulation
ACREAGE STATISTICS

1976 1977 1978
70,029 67,437 68,644
52,363 48,263 53,046

228,043 226,443 186,894

1980
$103,299,700.00

".,59,772,000.00
86,597,700.Q ’

1979 1980
69,129 74,438
53,246 49,011

194,368 262,158

TOTAL ACREAGE ............ 350,435 342,143 308,584 316,743 385,607

CROP VALUATION F.O.B.
CROP 1976 1977 1978 1979 1989

Orchard (inc. Grapes) ......... $130,094,200 $127,240,400 $166,404,100 $174,229,400 $186,057,000
Truck ........................ 73,460,000 71,579,800 80,826,500 81,658i500 93,991~500
Field (Incl. Seeds) ............. 65,718,000 5~ 184,600 48,637,300 71,052,700 69,620,900
Nursery ...................... 6,513,400 9,658,400 7,517,200 12,8", 8,700 14,981,800
Apiculture ................... 1,144,600 li682,600 3,416,300 2,732,900 4,331,900
TOTAL CROP VALUATION .... $276,930,200 $268,345,800 $306,801,400 $342,552,200 $368,983,100
LIVESTOCK ESTIMATE ...... , $215,970,200 $226 575,900 $235,705,100 $289,170,800 $324,543,400
NOTE: VALUES ON ALL CROPS ARE F.O.B. -- POINT OF SHIPMENT
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Mr. R. E. Romlnger, Director
California Department of Food and Agriculture

Riverside County Board of Supervisors

Walt P. Abraham A.A. McCandless
Kay Cenlceros Donald L. Schroeder

,~ .... . N~ton Younglove

In comp’iance with the requirements of Section 2279 of the California Agricultural
Code, I hereby submit the annual report of the acreage, production and valuation of
the agricultural products of Riverside County for the year 1981.

The gross value of agricultural crops was $434,604,200, an Increase of $65,621,100 from
the previous year, 1980. The value of IlveJtock production was $349~634,400, an increase
of $25,091,000 from 1960. The total value of farm products grown in Riverside County in
1981 amounted to $784,238,600. This is a $90,712,100 Increase from the previous total of
$593,525,500 in 1980. The list of crops exceeding one million dollars in value totaled 38,
three more than was recorded in 1980. Dehydrator onions and tangelos were dropped,
while green beans, honeydew melons, loose leaf lettuce, pasture - other and romaine let-
tuce were added.

The reports for dates rspresents the 1980 productk:..q which was marketed In 1981. It
must be emphasized that this report reflects a gross return and in no way represents
a measure of profit to the producer. Ever.v dollar received by farmers in Riverside
County in 1981 can be multiplied by three. This figure, leading agricultural
economists agree, Is the average for .most agricultural products. Therefore,
$784,238,600 becomes $2,352,715,800 revenue generated to the total economy, again
confirming agriculture as the leading industry in the county.

The valuable assistance of all those who have provl ;led the information and records
necessary for the compilation of this report is acknowledged and appreciated. I
would also like to express my appreciation to the members of my staff for their effort
in the preparation of this report,

Respectfully submitted,

Robert M. Howle
Agricultural Commissioner

RIVERSIDE COUNTY

Agricultural Acreage Statistics
Searing Non- *Season’s Total

CITRUS Acreage Bearing Planting Acreage

Grapefruit - Desert .................. 9,510 435 59 9,945
Summer ................ 4,935 488 27 5,423

Lemons ............................ 7,336 120 14 7,456
Limes .............................. 34 16 50
Miscellaneous ...................... 58 40 98

Navels ............................. 8,643 80 28 8,723
Royal Mandarins ................... . 778 149 26 927
Tangelos ........................... 617 114 33 731
Tangerines ......................... 1,902 722 64 2,624
Valencias ......................... 7,632 94 40 7,726

TOTAL CITRUS ................... 41,445 2,258 291 43,703

20
21

328
6,700

126
3,575

18
9,241
2,377

54

8
3

1,297
5

795
14

3,444
338

4,222
63

6
44
39

5

DECIDUOUS (Including Grapes)
Almonds ........................... 20
Apples ............................. 1 29

Apricots ........................... 331
Avocados .......................... 130 7,997
Cherries ........................... 131

Dates .............................. 359 4,370
Figs ............................... 32
Grapes -Table ...................... 1,558 12,685

30 2,715Wine .....................
Jojoba ............................. 1,’180 4,222
Kiwi ............................... 34 117
Macadamia Nu(s ................... 6

Nectarines ......................... 54 98
Peaches - Freestone - Desert ........ 273 12 312

Freestone - Other ......... 175 180
Pistachio Nuts ..................... 66 66
Plums ............................. 98 100
Walnuts ............................ 263 263

TOTAL DECIDUOUS .............. 23,389 10,285 3,304 33,674

GRAND TOTAL ..................... 64,834 12,543 3,595 77,377

ii, i

¯ Included In rich-bearing acreage
NOTE: VALUES ON ALL CROPS ARE F.O.B. -- POINT OF SHIPMENT

m

RIVERSIDE

Agricultural Producti
ORCHARD CROPS- CITRUS Yield
Grapefruit - Desert ............... 4,344,500 --32

Summer ............. 3,062,454 --33.5
Lemons ......................... 2,420,396 --38
Lime~ ........................... 1,659 --40
Miscellaneous ................... 8,375 --37.5
Navels .......................... 2,693,670 --37.5
Royal Mandarins ................ 522,816 --37.5
Tangelos ........................ 202,040 --30
Tangerines - Desert .............. 1,324,480 --25

Other ............... 21,350 --25
Valenclas ....................... 2,255,284 --37.5
By-products - Grapefruit ......... 5,190,220 --32

Lemons ............ 2,865,843 --38
Navels ............. 1,040,130 --37.5
Royal Mandarins ... 161,046 --37.5
Tangelos ........... 67,840 --30
Tangerines ......... 376,819 --25
Valencias .......... 1,756,225 --37.5

TOTAL CITRUS ...................................

DECIDUOUS
Apples .......................... 2,800 --40
Apricots - Fresh ................. 1,000 --
Avocados ....................... 1,516,902 --26
Cherries ........................
Dates ...........................
Dates - By-products ..............
Grapes - Table ...................

Cardinal (Desert) ........
Exotic (Desert) ..........
Flame Seedless .........
Perlette (Desert) .........
Superior Seedless .......
Thompson (Desert) ......
Other (Desert) ...........
Raisins (By-products) ....

Grapes - Wine
Miscellaneous ...................
Nectarines ......................
Kiwi ............................
Peaches - Freestone (Desert) .....

Freestone (Other} ......
Plums ..........................
Walnuts .........................

278--25
13,521.5--

7,878--

207,550--22
76,346--22

136,959--22
1,060,676--22

138,756--22
1,412,989--22

86,554--22
425--

9,667--
534--15

28,984--24
5,000--

27,873-- 9
40,477--24
4,144--28

11--
TOTAL DECIDUOUS .......................

GRAND TOTAL -- ORCHARDS CROPS.

APIARY PRODUCTION (E
Colonies
53,000

All Honey .......................
Beeswax ........................
Pollination ......................
Queen Cel Is .....................

Lbs. Per I
18

Production
954,000

15,900
3,760

15,850
Nuclei .......................... 7.500
Total Riverside County Apiary Production Valuation ..
Fees Collected for Pollination by
Riverside Beekeepers ........... 30,752

TOTAL APIARY PRO DUCTION VALUATION ...........

NOTE: VALUES OH ALL CROPS ARE F.O,B. -- POINT OF SHIPMENT

I



E -OTE: VALU

TRUCK CROPS

~
ERSIDE COUNTY

roduction Statistics
Yield Valuation

4.344.500 --32 lb. cartons $ 19,562,100.00

3,062454 --33.5 lb. cartons 20,518,400.00

2,420396 --38 lb. cartons 15,485,000.00

1~659 --40 lb. cartons 19,900.00

8,375 --37 5 lb. cartons 53,900.00

2,693.670 --37.5 lb, cartons 18,667,100.00

522816 --37.5 lb. cartons 2,624,500.00

202 O40 --30 lb. cartons 970,900.00

1,324 480 --25 lb. cartons 6,239,100.00

21.350 --25 lb. cartons 160,100.00

2,255.284 --375 lb. cartons 14,515,400.00

5,190,220 --32 lb. cartons 3,248,100.00

2,865,843 --38 lb. cartons 4,806,500.00

1,040,130 --37.5 lb. cartons 395,200.00

161 (-~46 --37.5 lb. cartons 43,500.00
67.840 --30 lb. cartons 25,100.00

376.819 --25 lb. cartons 156,500.00

1.756.225 --37.5 lb. cartons 2,359,800.00
.................. $109,851,100.00

2,800 --40 lb. cartons $ 25,200.00
1.000 -- tons 220,000.00

1,516.902 --26 lb. flats 8,171,900.00
278 --25 lb. lugs 4,100.00

13,521 5 -- tons 22,962,700.00
7.878 -- tons 4,895,800.00

207.550 --22 lb. lugs 3,536,700.00
78.346 --22 lb. lugs 1,256,700.00

136,959 --22 lb. lugs 2,273,500°00
1,060,676 --22 lb. lugs 19,367,900.00

138,756 --22 lb. lugs 2,218,700.00
1,412,989 --22 lb. lugs 19,386,200.00

86.554 --22 lb. lugs 1,874,800.00
425 -- tons 510,000.00

9,667 -- tons 3,903,200.00
534 --15 lb. lugs 4,500.00

28,984 --24 lb. lugs 132,900.00
! 5,000 -- Ibs. 2,500.00

27,673 -- 9 lb. lugs 184,000.00
40,477 --24 lb. lugs 18(] 100.00
4.144 --28 lb. lugs 18,200.00

;11 -- tons 6,600.00
.................. $ 91,136,200.00

OPS .................... $200,987,300.00

ES ON ALL CROPS ARE F.O.B. --

Yield
Asparagus ...................... 97,512-- 30
Beans- Green - Desert ........... 164,360-- 28
Beets-Table .................... 8,500-- 45
Berries-Strawberry .............. 24,000-- 9
Broccoli ........................ 341,248-- 25
Cabbage ........................ 450,625-- 50
Carrots-Desert .................. 1,735,328-- 48

other ................... 658,750-- 48
Cauliflower ...................... 77,500-- 23
Corn - Desert .................... 1,284,084-- 45

other ..................... 45,000-- 30
Cucumber- Miscellaneous ....... 80,000-- 28
Cucumber - Pickel ............... 24,570-- 28
Eggplant ........................ 219,990-- 20
Endive .......................... 86,280-- 35
Escarole ........................ 9,891-- 30
Garlic ........................... 700--
Leek ............................ 3,170-- 25
Lettuce- Head ................... 5,839,400-- 50

Loose Leaf ............. 374,500-- 22
Melons - Cantaloupes - Desert .... 1,472,340-- 20

Cantaloupes-Other ..... 83,375-- 83
Casabas ................ 4,000-- 44
Crenshaws ............. 102,384-- 44
Honeydew .............. 263,738-- 45
Watermelon - Desert .... 6,749

Other ..... 9,294
Miscellaneous Vegetables ....... 52,797-- 28
Okra ............................ 437,500-- 18
Onions- Dry ..................... 579,400-- 50

Dehydrator ............. 7,020
Green .................. 1,123,035-- 35

Oriental Vegetables .............. 24,677-- 40
Parsnips ........................ 18,750-- 50
Parsley ......................... 131,340-- 15
Peppers- Bell ................... 154,252-- 30

Chili ................... 7,000-- 18
Potatoes- Fall ................... 863,525-- 100

Spring ................ 1,474,265-- 100
Pumpkins ....................... 1,030
Radishes ........................ 535,700-- 25
Romaine ........................ 256,230-- 35
Spinach ......................... 82,748-- 30
Squash - Banana ................. 3,008

Miscellaneous .......... 18,642-- 28
Summer ................ 380,969-- 20

Tomatoes - Cannery ............. 32,872
Table ................ 19,950-- 20

Tomatillo ....................... 6,000-- 20
Turnips ......................... 36,024-- 50

Valuation

Ib crts. $ 2,682,500.0
lb. crts. 2,289,700.00
lb. crts. 48,900.00
lb. flats 138,300.00
lb. ctns. 1,911,000.00
lb. ctns. 1,677,900.00
lb. ctns. 9,023,700.00
lb. ctns. 3,787,800.00
Ib. ctns. 423,500.00
lb. ctns. 7,396,300.00
lb. ctns. ~¢0,000.00
lb. ctns. 620,000.00
lb. ctns. 111,900.00
lb. lugs 1,256,200.00
lb. crts. 350,800.00
lb. ctns. 48,600.00
tons 126,000.00
lb. lugs 12,700.00
lb. ctns. 40,912,900.00
lb. crts. 1,269,500.00
lb. ctns. 9,947,700.00
lb. crts. 461,800.00
lb. ctns. 24,000.00
lb. ctns. 655,800.00
lb. ctns. 1,334,300,00
tons 1,012,700.00
tons 843,500.00
lb. lugs 528,200.00
lb. lugs 3,500,000.00
lb. sacks 3,364,200.00
tons 491,400.00
lb. ctns. 5,765,500.00
lb. crts. 248,100.00
lb. lugs 121,900.00
lb. ctns. 404,500.00
lb. ctns. 1,892;500.00
lb. lugs 35,600.00
lb. sacks 12,952,800.00
lb. sacks 13,024,900.00
tons 93,500.00
lb. poly bags 2,187,800.00
lb. ctns. 1,007.000.00
Lb. ctns. 294,600.00
tons 406,400.00
b. lugs 87,800.00

lb. lugs 2,181,700.00
tons 1,611,900.00
lb. lugs 84,300.00
lb. lugs 54,000.00
lb. poly 198,100.00

TOTAL TRUCK CRO PS ....................................... $139,264,700.00

~Y PRODUCTION (Estimated)
Lbs. Per Colony Lbs. of Honey

18 954,000
Production Rate Valuation

954.000 Ibs. $ .52 $ 496,080.00
15,900 Ibs. 1.85 29,415.00
3.760 colonies 15.00 56,400.00
15,850 1.50 23,775.00
7.500 20.00 150,000.00

)duction Valuation ...................... $ 755,670.00

30.752 18.00 $ 553,530.00

kLUATION ............................. $1,309,200.00
-- POIN*f O1: SHIPMENT

NURSERY STOCK PRODUCTION

Nursery S’=ock Production

Cut Flowers and Cut greens ........................... 313,010

Potted Plants ......................................... 1,147,616

Bulbs, Corms, Rhizomes, Roots and Tubers ............ None

FLower Seeds ......................................... 9 Ibs.

Propagative Material .................................. 111,300

Bedding Plants ....................................... 902,720

Rose Plants .......................................... 6,695

Ornamental Trees, Shrubs, Etc ........................ 1,199,040
Christmas Trees ...................................... 43,026

Herbaceous Perennials ............................... 321,394

Turf .................................................. 20,320,000 sq. ft,

Nursery Other Than Ornamentals ...................... 967,796

TOTAL. NURSERY VALUATION ............................................

NOTE: VALUES ON ALL CROPS ARE F,O.B. -- POINT OF SHIPMENT

4,1q

2,6

$15,z



::tOPS ARE F.O.B. -- POINT OF SHIPMENT
Total

Yield Valuation Acreage

97,512-- 30 Ib. crts. $ 2,682,500.0 956

164,360-- 28 Ib. crts. 2,289,700.00 448

8,500-- 45 Ib. crts. 48,900.00 17

24,000-- 9 lb. flats 138,300.00 8

341,248-- 25 Ib. ctns. 1,911,000.00 992

450,625-- 50 Ib. ctns. 1,677,900.00 793

1.735,328-- 48 Ib. ctns. 9,023,700.00 3,416

658,750-- 48 Ib. ctns. 3,787,800.60 960

77,500-- 23 Ib. ctns. 423,500.00 180

1,284,084-- 45 Ib. ctns. 7,396,300.00 6,057

45,000-- 30 Ib. ctns. 360,000.00 75

80,000-- 28 Ib. ctns. 620,000.00 68

24,570-- 28 Ib. ctns. 111,900.00 87

219.990-- 20 Ib. lugs 1,256,200.00 260

86,280-- 35 Ib. crts. 350,800.00 176

9,891-- 30 Ib. ctns. 48,600.00 63

700-- tons 126,000.00 100
3,170-- 25 Ib. lugs 12,700.00 10

5,839,400-- 50 Ib. ctns. 40,912,900.00 8,342
374,500-- 22 Ib. crts. 1,269,500.00 564

.472,340-- 20 Ib. ctns. 9,947,700.00 4,809

83,375-- 83 Ib. crts. 481,800o00 375

4,000-- 44 Ib. ctns. 24,000.00 10

102,384-- 44 Ib. ctns. 655,800.00 186

263,738-- 45 Ib. ctns. 1,334,300.00 297
6,749 tons 1,012,700.00 1,055

9,294 tons 843,500.00 790

52,797-- 28 Ib. lugs 528,200.00 301

437,500-- 18 lb. lugs 3,500,000.00 350

579,400-- 50 Ib. sacks 3,364,200.00 743
7,020 tons 491,400.00 390

1,123,035-- 35 Ib. ctns. 5,765,500.00 1,278

24,677-- 40 Ib. crts. 248,100.00 53

18,750-- 50 Ib. lugs 121,900.00 125

131,340-- 15 Ib. ctns. 404,500.00 66
154,252-- 30 Ib. ctns. 1,892,500.00 238

7,000-- 18 Ib. lugs 35,600.00 8

863,525-- 100 lb. sacks 12,952,800.00 2,657
1,474,265-- 100 lb. sacks 13,024,900.00 4,061

1,030 tons 93,500.00 113
535,700-- 25 lb. polybags 2,187,800.00 1,420
256,230-- 35 Ib. ctns. 1,007,000.00 585

82,748-- 30 Ib. ctns. 294,600.00 151

3,008 tons 406~40Q.00 440
18,642-- 28 Ib. lugs 87,800.00 25

380,969-- 20 Ib. lugs 2,181,700.00 567

32,872 tons 1,611,900.00 1,051
19,950-- 20 Ib. lugs 84,300.00 72
6,000-- 20 Ib. lugs 54,000.00 20

36,024-- 50 Ib. poly 198,100.00 237

...... $139,264,700.00 46,045

FIELD CROPS (Including Seeds)

RY STOCK PRODUCTION

Production Valuation

................... 313,010 $ 385,100.00
1,147,616 1,753,500.00

Tubers iiiiiiiiiiii None
................... 9 Ibs. 500.00
................... 111,300 26,000.00

902,720 1,580,000.00
6,695 31,200.00

1,199,040 3,605,300.00
43,026 975,100,00

................... 321,394 44,600.00

................... 20~320,000 sq. ft. 4,198,000.00

................... 987,796 2,654,800.00

$15,254,100.0u...................... ..o .... ,,~°, ....

INT OF SHIPMENT

Total
Yield Valuation Acreage

Alfalfa-Hay ............. 328,067- tons $25,138,200.00 44,921

Seed ............ 37,500 -- Ibs. 54,400.00 125

Beans- Dry .............. 7,715 -- 100 lb. sacks 176,100.00 520

Beets - Sugar ............ 9,800 -- tons 372,400.00 350

Corn - Ensilage ........... 16,650 -- tons 448,900.00 737

Cotton-Short Staple ..... 95,163 -- 500 lb. bales 28,782,800.00 37,346

Seed ............ 38,324 -- tons 4,215,700,00

Grain - Barley ............ 15,270 -- tons 2,180,200.00 25,300

MIIo Maize ........ 1,531 -- tons 181,400.00 823

Oats .............. 880 -- tons 211,200.00 1,458

Wheat ............ 72,028 -- tons 10,654,700.00 28,876

Hay - Barley - Green Chop. 8,100 -- tons 89,100.00 810

Oats ............... 5,053 -- tons 394,100.00 4,042

Other - Straw ....... 1,334 -- tons 53,400.00

Pasture - Permanent ...... 15,320 -- acres 2,564,500.00 15,320

Other ........... 104,000- acres 1,420,000.00 104,000

Sudan - Green Chop ...... 20,000 -- tons 180,000.00 800

Hay .............. 5,332 -- tons 368,300.00 1,183

Seed - Bermuda Grass .... 79,200 -- Ibs. 75,200.00 198

Lettuce ........... 43,200 -- Ibs. 172,800.00 144

Onion ............. 10,974 -- ’bs. 45,700.00 71

Sesame ........... 19,600 -- Ibs. 9,800.00 35

TOTAL FIELD AND SEED CROPS ................. $77,788,900.00 267,059

RIVERSIDE COUNTY LIVESTOCK ESTIMATE

DAI RY CATTLE VALUATION
148 dairies

101,894 dairy cows (78,813 daily average producing) $213,864,100.00
179,034,690 gals. of milk ......................................
POULTRY

8,332,000 hens (year end count) 88,557,000.00
162,490,000 dozen eggs .......................................

4,333,000 hens marketed ...................................
1,107,000.00

2,613,000 chicks, starter pullets and squabs .................
2,079,000.00

TURKEYS 2,098,000.00
270,000 turkeys marketed .................................

Miscellaneous [eggs and poults) ................... 2,097,000.00

HOGS 120,600.00
1,200 hogs marketed ...................................

SHEEP 3,694,500.00
64,500 lambs marketed .................................. 21,200.00

1,650 ewes marketed ................................ 337,900.00
438,000 Ibs. of wool .......................................

BEEF 8,140,300.0018,792 head marketed - 12,544,280 Ibs. gained .............
27,500 dairy cows marketed ..............................

17,875,000.00

46,000 dairy calves marketed .............................
2,530,000.00

RABBITS
1,400 does 198,000.00

30,000 fryers marketed ..................................
1,800 roasters and stewing rabbits marketed .............

9,200.00
72,000.00

16,000 Ibs. of hides ......................................
EQUINE

72,000 horses
555 (12.5%) increase of thorough Dreds ................

5,550,000.00

292 (10%) increase of other breeds ....................
233,600.00

70 (reg. purebred) stud fees (6 avg. breeding) ..... , .....
1,050,000.00

TOTAL LIVESTOCK ESTIMATE ...............................
$3’49,634,400.00

NOTE: VALUES ON ALL CROPS ARE F,O.B. -- POINT OF SHIPMENT



HOW ABOUT A DATE?

GREEN-GOLD PLATED

HAYTHERE[

One
1980

1. Grapes, Table ............... $61,~
2. Grapefruit ......... ; ......... 32,4
3. Cotton ...................... 27,21
4. Alfalfa ...................... 26,21~
5. Dates ....................... 22,3~
6. Lemons ..................... 20,4~
7. Valenclas ................... 18,3(
8. Navels ...................... 16,8~
9. Potatoes .................... 16,7~

10. Lettuce, Head ............... 15,1(,
11. Nursery ..................... 14,9i
12. Cantaloupes ................ 11,81
13. Carrots ..................... 8,5
14. Grains ...................... 7,6!
15. Corn, Sweet ................. 7,31
16. Apiculture ................... 4,3:
17, Avocados ................... 4,0,
18. Tangerines .................. 3,9:
19. Onions, Dehydrator .......... 3,3
20. Pasture, Permanent .......... 3,2
21. Onions, Dry ................. 2,7
22.
23.
24.
25.
26,
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.

Onions, Green ............... 2,7!
Squash, Summer ............ 2,7I
Asparagus .................. 2,411O ra ........................
Watermelon .................
Grapes, Wine ................ 1,!
Radishes .................... 1,3!
Broccoli ..................... 1,3,
Tomatoes, Cannery .......... 1,3.
Royal Mandarins ............. 1,3
Peppers, Bell ................ 1,3
Eggplant .................... 1,1
Tangelos .................... 1,0
Cabbage .................... 1,0(,

AlessanG ro District ............
Coachella Valley ...............
Palo Verde Valley ..............

Orchard (incl. Grapes) .........
Truck ........................
Field (Incl. Seeds) .............

TOTALACREAGE ............ 3,

19
Orchard [Incl. Grapes) ......... $127,2,
Truck ........................ 71,5"
Field (Incl. Seeds) ............. 58,11
Nursery ...................... 9,6:

Aplculture ................... 1,6~

TOTAL CROP VALUATI ON .... $268,3

LIVESTOCK ESTIMATE ....... 226,5

NOTE: VALUES ON ALL CROPS ARE F.O.B. -- POIN’



MAJOR CROPS
One Million or More Returns

1980

1. Grapes, Table ............... $61,387,200.00
2. Grapefruit ................... 32,449,400.00
3 Cotton ...................... 27,280,200.00
4 Alfalfa ...................... 26,266,000.00
5 Dates ....................... 22,335,400.00
6. Lemons ..................... 20,448,900.00
7 Valencias ................... 18,302,400.00
8. Navels ...................... 16,842,000.00
9. Potatoes .................... 16,752,700.00

10. Lettuce, Head ............... 15,193,800.00
11. Nursery ..................... 14,981,800.00
12 Cantaloupes ................ 11,885,100.00
13. Carrots ..................... 8,510,300.00
14. Grains ..................... 7,655,400.00
15. Corn, Sweet ................. 7,389,400.00
16. Apiculture ................... 4,331,850.00
17. Avocados ................... 4,060,700.00
18. Tangerines .................. 3,957,000.00
19. Onions, Dehydrator .......... 3,312,000.00
20. Pasture, Permanent .......... 3,294,900.00
21. Onions, Dry ................. 2,776,200.00
22. Onions, Green ............... 2,765,100.00
23. Squash, Summer ............ 2,712,000.00
24. Asparagus .................. 2,456,100.00
25. Okra ........................ 2,228,600.00
26. Watermelon ................. 2,000,200.00
27. Grapes, Wine ................ 1,932,300.00
28. Radishes ................... 1,354,700.00
29. Broccoli ..................... 1,349,500.00
30. Tomatoes Cannery .......... 1,343,700.00
31. Royal Mandarins ............. 1,333,500.00
32. Peppers, Bell ................ 1,325.000.00
33. Eggplant .................... 1,120,800.00
34. Tangelos .................... 1,096,000.00
35 Cabbage .................... 1,092,000.00

1981

1. Grapes, Table ............... $49,914,500.00
2. Grapefruit ................... 43,328,600.00
3. Lettuce, Head ............... 40,912,900.09
4. Cotton ...................... 32,998,500.00
5. Dates ....................... 27,858,500.00
6. Potatoes .................... 25,977,700.00
7. Alfalfa ...................... 25,192,600.00
8. Lemons ..................... 20,291,500.00
9. Valenclas ................... 19,062,300.00

10. Navels ...................... 16,875,200.00
11. Nursery ..................... 15,254,100.00
1~. Grain ....................... 13,227,500.00
,3. Carrots ..................... 12,811,500.00
14. Cantaloupes ................ 10,409,500.00
15. Avocados ................... 8,171,900.00
16. Cor~, Sweet ................. 7,756,300.00
17. Tangerines .................. 6,555,700.00
18. Onions, Green ............... 5,765,500.00
19. Grapes, Wine ................ 3,903,200.00
20. Okra ........................ 3,500,000.00
21. Onions, Dry ................. 3,364,200.00
22. Asparagus .................. 2,682,500.00
23. Royal Mandarins ............. 2,668,000.00
24. Pasture, Permanent .......... 2,564,500.00
25. Beans, Green ................ 2,289,700.00
26. Radishes .................... 2,187,800.00
27. Squash, Summer ............ 2,181,700.00
28. Broccoli ..................... 1,911,000.00
29, Peppers, Bell ................ 1,892,500.00
30. Watermelon ................. 1,856,200.00
31. Cabbage .................... 1,677,900.00
32. Tomatoes, Cannery .......... 1,611,900.00
33. Pasture, Other ............... 1,420,000.00
34. Honeydew Melons ........... 1,334,300.00
35. Apiculutre ................... 1,309,200.00
36. Lettuce, Loose Leaf .......... 1,269,500.00
37. Eggplant .................... 1,256,200.00
38. Lettuce, Romaine ............ 1,007,000.00

INCOME -- AGRICULTURAL CROPS
1980

Alessandro District ................................... $103,299,700.00
Coachella Valley ...................................... 159,772,000.00
Palo Verde Valley ..................................... 86,597,700.00

1981
$134,093,700.00

167,102,900.00
116,844,300.00

Orchard (Incl. Grapes) .........
Truck ........................
Field (Incl. Seeds) .............

Recapitulation
ACREAGE STATISTICS

1977 1978 1979
67,437 68,644 69,129
48,263 53,046 53,246

226,443 186,894 194,388

1980 1981
74,438 77,377
49,011 46,045

262,158 267,059

TOTAL ACREAGE ............ 342,143 308,584 316,743 385,607 390,481

CROP VALUATION F.O.B.
1977 1978 1979

Orchard (incl. Grapes) ......... $127,240,400 $166,404,100 $174,229,400
Truck ........................ 71,579,800 80;826,500 81,658,500
Field (Incl. Seeds) ............. 58,184,600 48,637,300 71,052,700
Nursery ...................... 9,658,400 7,517,200 12,878,700
Apiculture ................... 1,682,600 3,416,300 2,732,900

1980 1981
$186,057,000 $200,987,300

93,991,500 139,264,700
69,620,900 77,788,900
14,981,800 15,254,100
4,331,900 1,309,200

TOTAL CROP VALUATION .... $268,345,800
LIVESTOCK ESTIMATE ....... 226,575,900

$306,801,400 $342,552,200 $368,983,100 $434,604,200
235,705,100 289j170,800 324,543,400 349,634,400

NOTE VALUES ON ALL CROPS ARE F.O.B. -- POINT OF SHIPMEhlT

.... ,°., ................. III


